
Susanne Schulz-Falster 
RARE B O O KS

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 

Spring 2021 

4 Harrison’s Lane, Woodstock, OX20 1SS 

www.schulz-falster.com 

+44 (0)1993 811 100 

susanne@schulz-falster.com

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 



Susanne Schulz-Falster 
RARE B O O KS

          Art & Design 

 Charming Etchings Based on Silhouettes 
 TOMKINS, Peltrow Williams (engraver). 

To the Queen this Book of Etchings, from 
Papers cut by the Right Honourable Lady 
Templeton, in the Collection of Her 
Majesty. London, J.F. Tomkins, 1790.                          
 £1800 

Oblong 4to (190 x 250 mm), pp. [iv], initial blank 
and engraved title and twelve etchings on glazed pale 
blue paper (ca 130 x 165 mm), mounted on laid 
paper, all the etchings with the Tomkins imprint and 
tax stamp in red to verso; engraved title within a 
floral surround with cherubs holding a crown at 
head; original printed wrappers, marbled paper 
spine; a little rubbed and worn, spine a little faded 
and chipped at head and foot, some discolouring to 
wrappers, corners of rounded, but a very attractive 
copy.  

A charming set of etchings based on designs by 
Elizabeth Upton, Baroness Templetown (17467 
- 1823). The twelve etched plates show women 
and children in pastoral attire reading or being 
read to, playing hide-and-seek, and singing and 
dancing. Many of the plates feature a cherub-
like figure, providing musical accompaniment 
to the juvenile dancers or teasing a young lady. 
One plate depicts a group of young women 
being targeted by the cherub in the guise of 
Cupid with a bow and arrow.  

 The etchings are clearly inspired by 
silhouettes, but with the details of costumes 
and faces etched in. The images were originally 
falsely attributed to Princess Elizabeth, but were  

in fact by Lady Templetown, who had been lady 
of the bedchamber to Princess Amelia. ‘In 1785 
she lent Wedgwood a group of cut Indian paper 
designs, which became the source of fourteen 
‘sentimental, morally didactic and uplifting 
subjects’ modeled for Wedgwood’s jasper ware 
series, ‘Domestic Employment’ (Young, 
41)’ (Sloan, 174).  

 Elizabeth (Boughton) Baroness Templetown 
(1747 -1823), came from an aristocratic, if not 
particularly wealthy family. In 1769 she married 
Clotworthy Upton, later Baron Templetown. 
She was an amateur sculptor of some 
distinction and took her inspiration from 
traditional domestic activities and sentimental 
novels, such as those by Laurence Sterne. 
Widowed young, she took her three daughters 
to live in Italy and clearly was most 
enterprising. ‘In December 1794 Lord Longford 
…. described Lady Templetown as some who 
wishes really to forward any business she 
undertakes (& she wd undertake more than any 
other ten people)’ (Ingamells, p. 932 ff.). 
 The English engraver and draughtsman 
Peltrow William Tomkins (1759 - 1840) was the 
son of the landscape painter William Tomkins 
and brother to Charles Tomkins, the 
antiquarian draughtsman and aquatint 
engraver. He was employed as drawing-master 
to the daughters of George III and spent time at 
court. This charming series of etchings was 
apparently issued both on pale blue and on 
orange paper. 
ESTC t118759 (BL, Bodley, Cornell, Yale); Sloan, K. 
p. 237; see Ingamells, A Dictionary of British and 
Irish Travellers in Italy, 1701-1800. Yale, 1997, p. 932; 
OCLC: NLS, Cornell, Winterthur, Williams College, 
Toronto Public Library; Minnesota, Queensland. 
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 The Saints of Parma  
 BRESCIANI, Antonio. Compendio delle 

vite de’ Santi e Beati parmigiani 
contenente l’origine, le eroiche gesta e le 
azioni miracolose operate dai medesimi 
col rispettivo ritratto inciso in rame. 
Parma, Stamperia Imperiale, 1815.         
 £1100 

8vo, pp. 42, [2]; with 16 engraved plates each 
depicting a Saint, by Bresciani; uncut in the original 
printed wrappers, with title within decorative 
border, wrapper a little spotted; near-contemporary 
purchase note with price on rear pastedown; a very 
good copy. 

First and only edition of one of the last works 
by the artist Antonio Bresciani. The Saints from 
Parma are depicted in dramatic poses, almost 
always surrounded by other characters, and in 
their most characteristic pose.  

Bresciani (1720-1817) had contributed dozens 
of frescoes, paintings and other pieces of art to 
churches and other establishments in Parma 
and Piacenza. At the time of this publication he 
was honorary Professor at the Academy of Fine 
Arts in Parma.  
OCLC lists just the British Library copy. 

 Devilish Burlesque  
 DUBOULOY, A. Amphigouri diabolique. 

Satirical pencil drawings based on text by 
Pierre-Jean de Beranger. [Paris,] ca 1850.   
   £3800 

 

Oblong 4to, ll. 6 (225 x 300mm) of pencil drawings, 
undated ca 1825/1830; title with old repair to 
marginal tear, not touching the illustration, some 
light foxing and a little dust-soiled; inscription in 
ink on front free endpaper ‘vente A Dubouloy 
dessiné par lui’; later half red crushed morocco over 
red cloth, gilt lettering directly to spine’; with two 
book plates: M Ch. Duplomb, and Lucienne 
Corneux Filloux, bookplate engraved by Decaris.  

Six fine original pencil drawings depicting an 
array of comical devilish figures involved in 
burlesque acts to illustrate Béranger’s erotic 
poem Amphigouri.  

 Pierre-Jean de Béranger (1780 - 1857) was a 
prolific French poet and chansonnier, who 
enjoyed great popularity and influence in 
France during the period of the Restoration. He 

found fame with his first published 
collection of songs and poems in 1815 
(Chansons morales et autre). His 
material was greatly in demand in the 
singing societies or ‘goguettes’ which 
sprang up during the Restoration and 
the July Monarchy as a means of 
circumventing censorship laws. He was a 
highly successful performer of his own 
songs, and thus an ancestor of post war 
French chansonniers. These six pencil 
drawings were produced in his lifetime, 
and dedicated to him by the artist A. 
Dubouloy.  
 Dubouloy has deliberately given 
Berenger’s Amphigouri a ‘diabolical’ 
twist and depicts his figures within the 
gaping mouth of the Devil. The 
illustrations were apparently never 
published. 
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 Cherubs & Masks 
 FARINATI, Paolo. Diverses Figures a l'eau 

forte de petits Amours, Anges vollants, et 
Enfans, propre a mettre sur frontons 
portes et autres lieux. Ensemble plus.rs 
sortes de Masques de l'invention de Paul 
Farinaste Italien. Paris, A. Bosse, 1644. 

                                                                    £2000 

Oblong 4to, (197 x 250 mm), ll. 30 of numbered 
engraved plates; some spotting in the plates; front 
free endpaper creased and with tear at foot; early 
eighteenth-century vellum-backed marbled boards, 
spine lettered in manuscript; from the Macclesfield 
library with blindstamp to title and first few leaves, 
and North Library book plate to front pastedown; a 
fine, large and wide-margined copy, with an 
acquisition date of January 7, 1727/28 on front 
pastedown.  

First edition of a very appealing series of 
engravings by Abraham Bosse after designs by 
the Italian artist and draughtsman Paolo 
Farinati (1524-1606). Farinati's chiaroscuro 
drawings were often used as 'modelli' and could 
be used in sculptural, architectural, art and 
book illustrations. The plates depict small 
cherubs and angels (22 plates) and the 
remaining eight plates show masks, and found 
frequent use in ornamentation. For example in 
a late 17th century silver gilt waiter or tray by 
Benjamin Pyne, where the central design of 
cherubs holding a wreath is taken from the title 
page of the present book. 
 Paolo Farinati was a highly productive 
painter and draughtsman from Verona, whose 
paintings are preserved in many churches.  

 

Farinati’s drawings are held in high esteem and. 
(Benezit, Vol. 5, p. 474).  
Blum, L'Oeuvre gravé d'Abraham Bosse, 940-943; 
Cicognara 2028; see Berlin 4355; Saur XXXVII, pp. 
53-54. 

 Woman Artist - Augsburg Costume  
[ROHBAUSCH,  Helena Regina, nee 
Motz.] Sammlung Augspurgischer Kleider, 
Trachten. Collection de divers habits, 
usités dans la Ville d'Augsbourg; within an 
Album of Costume plates. Augsburg, 
Johann Michael Motz, n.d. [ca 1757].        
 £9000 

Fine album of costume plates (album 192 x 
250mm), including a complete run of Helena Regina 
Rohbausch’s Sammlung Augspurgischer Kleider, 
finely hand-coloured and heightened in gilt 
((150x100mm), faint glue traces in corner, two 
plates with some marginal discolouring; 26 plates of 
Bohemian costume, printed by F. K. Wolf in Prague, 
(plate mark 117 x 66mm) and 30 plates mostly from 
König’s Neue Sammlung von Schweizertrachten 
(144 x 96mm), together with some mostly German 
city views and 10 military plates; plates mounted in 
late 18th century album, red roan, flat spine and 
sides with gilt decoration, extremities rubbed and 
upper hinge starting; from the library of the 
collector of costume books Louis Becker whose 
books were sold at auction in 1954.  

A lovingly-compiled and fascinating album of 
costume plates, including the fine and very rare 
only published work by 18th-century female 
engraver Helena Regina Rohbausch.  
 This album is full of interesting images, but 
the engravings by Rohbausch are particularly 
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superb, and show in great detail the kind of 
costumes to be found in Augsburg in this 
period. Sartorial distinctions are made between 
private life, social functions, and churchgoing. 
She brilliantly captures richness and detail in 
both the fabrics and the style of dress.  

 Rohbausch represents different classes of 
society and functions: elegant bridal wear, the 
dress of city burghers, patrician churchgoing 
outfits (for both Catholics and Protestants), 
funerary and celebratory dress. Young girls, 
nursery maids and a midwife are all shown in 
their finery, with exquisite detailing and an 
extraordinary accuracy of fabric and style. The 
women are in a dazzling array of colours and 
styles, with profuse amounts of lace, splendid 
hats, gloves, fans and the occasional devotional 
object such as elaborate rosary beads. 
 The colouring is particularly remarkable; 
different fabrics are rendered with a tactile 
quality, which has been further enhanced with 
gilt and albumen. The engravings have been 
closely observed from life, by a talented female 
artist who lived in this community. Helena 
Regina Rohbausch (1735-1769) was the 
daughter of the miniaturist and art publisher 
Johann Michael Motz, and worked as an 
engraver in his Augsburg publishing house. In 
1757 she married Christoph Gottl ieb 
Rohbausch. This is her only published work, 
and although she is identified on only six of the 
plates, the remaining ones are clearly also by 
her. The fine pictorial title shows a detailed 
view of the city of Augsburg. 

 2. Also included is a series of 26 Bohemian 
costume plates, with the imprint F. K. Wolf in 
Prague. They are part of a very rare series of in 
all 56 colour plates, provisionally entitled  

 

‘Böhmische Trachten’ (Bohemian Costume). 
These handcoloured etchings and engravings 
have no captions, just their imprints. According 
to Beall only two or three sets are in existence, 
all incomplete. They depict Prague ‘types’, 
including a pretzel-seller, students laden with 
books, a postman, and a sausage vendor, all 
with fine contemporary hand-colouring. 
 3. 30 plates from the König’s, Neue 
Sammlung von Schweizertrachten, 1811, and a 
similar southern German series. All have 
captions in German and French and depict 
costumes from the bourgeoisie and the lower 
ranks of society. Various Swiss cantons appear 
here, and it is possible to make out differences 
in regional dress.  
Rohbausch: Colas 2571, Hiler 756; Lipperheide 771; 
OCLC: Berlin, Munich; Augsburg; New York Public 
Library; V & A.; Bohemian Costume: Beall O16, 
with a detailed listing on the partial reprint of 1930 
‘Der Prager Kaufruf von Paul Nettle’, Beall O17. 
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 Engraver to the German Beau Monde  
 ROSMÄSLER, [?Johann August] Album 

‘Saemtliche Kupferstichwerke des 
verstorbenen Herrn Rosmaesler in 
Leipzig’ (title in ink). n.p. 1783         
 £4200 

Folio album (520 x 320mm) of ll. 32, [2] blue paper 
sheets onto which are pasted more than 100 cut-out 
engravings, ranging in size from 55 x 75 mm to 170 
x 220 mm; title in manuscript, along with possible 
early shelfmark; late eighteenth-century half sheep 
over marbled boards, spine worn, with splits at head 
and tail, but holding firm.

Large home-made album of more than one 
hundred images by the prolific copperplate 
engraver Johann August Rosmäsler of Leipzig 
(1752-1783). 

This extraordinary posthumous compilation of 
cut-out engraved illustrations includes a wide 
variety of designs and styles, representing the 
range of publications Rosmäsler appeared in 
during his career. Particularly well-represented 
are ladies’ fashions and coiffures, which he 
produced for almanacs, magazines and pocket 
books, such as the first iteration of the 
Göttinger Musenalmanach, which ran from 
1770 to 1807.  
 The album also includes numerous vignettes 
which doubtless appeared as book illustrations, 
with just about every kind of content 
represented: lovers, fights, journeys, interiors 
and exteriors of fine houses, as well as urban, 
pastoral, and mythological scenes. There are 
many small portrait roundels, and Rosmäsler’s 

skill as a silhouettist is also in evidence, with 
several silhouette-portraits of various sizes, 
including a large war memorial design for 
Henry Klausing, possibly intended as relief for a 
tomb or monument.  

 The Rosmäsler (or Rosmäßler) family of 
Leipzig produced several engravers in the same 
generation, whose work is often confused. The 
brothers Johann Adolph (1770–1821), Friedrich 
(1775–1858), and Johann August (1752–1783) 
were apparently sons of a chimney-sweep. They 
were known and mentioned by Daniel 
Chodowiecki, and collectively engraved more 
than 400 book illustrations. This splendid 
album, a real labour of love, provides an 

amazing insight not only 
into the breadth of work 
produced by a jobbing 
engraver and illustrator, 
but also into German 
literature and society in the 
late eighteenth century. 
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       Children’s Books 

 Early Fully Engraved ABC Primer - 
German & French – 152 Plates 

 [ABC Book.] Neu erfundener Lust-Weg 
zu allerley schönen Künsten und 
Wissenschafften, welcher bestehet in 
einer besondern Erfindung, wie die zarte 
Jugend durch Beyhilffe gewisser darzu 
bequemen Bildern, ganz spielend den 
ersten Hauptgrund des ABC und 
Buchstabierens erlernen. Nürnberg, 
Johann Christoph Weigel. (ca.1710). 

 with: PLATZ, Georg Philip. Sehr leichte 
neuerfundene Art, die Kinder das 
Frantzösische A. B. C. buchstabiren und 
die Ortographie besagter Sprache in 
kurtzer Zeit zu lehren. Weigel, n.d., ca 
1720. 

                                                          £4200 

Four parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [ii] engraved 
frontispiece and title, 8 (printed text), 35 
unnumbered engraved plates (Neues ABC Buch); 37 
numbered plates including engraved title (Deß 
neuen Buchstabierbuchs erster Theil); 28 numbered 
engraved plates including title (Deß neuen 
Buchstabierbuchs andrer Theil); pp. [ii], engraved 
title and ABC to verso, pp. 16, ll. 52 engraved plates 
(Französisch); all engraved plates pasted back to 
back for strength; very clean and crisp; 
contemporary full mottled calf, spine in 
compartments with raised bands, decorated in gilt; 
head of spine chipped, extremities a little rubbed 
and corners bumped; a very good copy. 

Second much enlarged and redesigned edition 
of a very rare, entirely engraved ABC book. This 
charming manual was designed for children 
aged four and over, and meant to teach reading 
and writing phonetically. In the first part the 
alphabet is introduced, each letter illustrated 
with a suitable finely engraved figure, depicting 
one or two children faced with an object 
beginning with the correct letter, followed by 
un-illustrated engravings of just the letter form. 
In the text didactic advice is given on how to 
introduce the alphabet. The second part 
consists of thirty-six plates, each with six 
images, showing one-syllable words with an 
accompanying image, and each word both in 
German, Latin, and German calligraphic script; 
the final part contains 27 engraved plates, again 
with six images each of two and three syllable 
words.  

 The first edition had been published in 1681 
by Endter also in Nürnberg, with a second 
edition by Weigel following in 1700. Whereas 
the first Weigel edition is closely based on the 
original, in this second Weigel edition all the 
plates and engraved titles have been re-
designed and re-engraved, only the text which 
accompanies the plates remains the same. This 
can be ascertained when comparing the copy in 
the Bavarian state library (VD17 12:130575E) 
and the facsimile reprint of the edition of 1700 
(Bibliophile Taschenbücher, Harenberg). 
 This is here bound together with the first and 
only edition of Platz’s introduction to the 
French alphabet and language, designed on the 
same principles as the German work. In both, 
the letters are first introduced, with the text 
meant for the teacher or parent, explaining the 
most didactic method. The final engraved 
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plates show a bi-lingual French, German 
illustrated glossary.  
See Wegehaupt III, 2580 (51 ll. with different date), 
and Rammensee 958; Rümann, Kinderbuch 238; 
Hauswedell 28, for other editions; Gumuchian 172; 
Brüggemann/Brunken HBKJL 1570 bis 1750 Nr. 
569 (first edition von 1681) and 700 (Platz); Teistler 
87.1; all editions are very rare, OCLC: 1700: Indiana, 
Linkoping University; ca 1710: Harvard, Princeton; 
Platz: New York, Halle. 

 Entirely Engraved and Hand-Coloured 
  [ABC.] HOFFMANN, Wenzl. Neues ABC 

Buch in Bruchstücken für die Jugend 
herausgegeben. Prague, Wenzl Hoffmann, 
[ca. 1820].         
 £4200 

4to, (195 x160mm), engraved title and 22 
unnumbered engraved plates, with in total 64 hand-
coloured engravings, partly heightened with 
albumen, captions in German, French, Latin, Italian 
and Czech; contemporary marbled wrappers; some 
browning and slight discolouration, due to paper 
stock, repaired tear to plate 10; with vivid and fresh 
colouring; a very attractive primer. 

A charming and exceptionally rare multi-
lingual primer with gorgeous hand-coloured 
and partly albumen heightened engravings, 
depicting mostly animals, flowers, fruits and 
plants. ‘A’ for Affe (chimp), ‘H’ for Hund 
(dog), ‘P’ for parrot, or ‘T’ for turkey, to ‘K’ for 
Kurbis (pumpkin) or ‘Q’ for quince. The 
captions are in German, French, Latin, Italian 
and Czech. 

 A full page is devoted to each letter of 
the alphabet (with the exception of I/J, V/
W, X/Z), and the letter is printed at the 
top of the page in Fraktur and Latin 
typography and a number of different 
forms. In each case the German term is 
used as the basis, with the terms in other 
languages distinguished by means of 
typography. Three images are used to 
illustrate each letter, many depicting 
animals, natural phenomena or people 
within their surroundings with suggestive 
colouring.  

 The printing permission of the  

 

Metternich censors is incorporated in the title 
engraving (mit Genehmhaltung der k.k. Censur 
/ No 111). 
 The artist and engraver Wenz Hoffmann 
(1788-1850) issued at least two other primers, 
the Neues A-B-C-Büchel from ca. 1820, with 
captions in German, Latin, French, Italian, 
Hebrew and Czech and the Neues deutsches 
ABC Buch from 1827, with captions in German 
and Hebrew, each accompanied with two lines 
of German verse, see RDK VIII, 665-719 
(online platform for art history research).  
Not found in OCLC or KVK; this work not in the 
usual bibliographies, see Teistler 737 (ca 1810) und 
1076 (1827), for Hoffmann’s other primers. 
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 London Street Hawkers for Children 
  [ELLIOTT, Mary (Belson), attrib.] 

London Melodies; or, Cries of the Seasons. 
Part I [-II.] London, William Darton, 
1812.       £ 1800 

Two parts in one volume, 12mo (160 x 90 mm), pp. 
[ii], [iii]-iv, [5]-48; [ii], [3]-48, [2] William Darton’s 
trade plate, with woodcuts on both title pages and 
19 woodcut illustrations and 5 tailpieces in Part I 
and 18 woodcut illustrations in the text in Part II, 
paper fairly browned with scattered foxing, price 
crossed through on both title-pages, trimmed 
slightly close at the top but with no loss, in 
contemporary quarter red roan over marbled 
boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, extremities 
worn, with the contemporary ownership inscription 
of H. Croxton. 

First edition of this charming children’s Cries of 
London, a book about the street vendors of the 
city, together with their songs. The preface 
sounds a warning note that this is an 
informative text, not simply a pictorial 
amusement: ‘accustomed as children are, and 
correctly as they may mimic the cries of ‘Water 
Cresses,’ - ‘Hot Cross Buns,’ and ‘Earthenware,’ 
they are not aware, perhaps, of the toil endured 
by the gatherer of the first the nature of the 
event which gave rise to the second, nor the 
length of time we have enjoyed the comfort and 
convenience of the the [sic] latter. Yet surely it 
would be as easy to impress on their opening 
ideas the nature of things as their names’ (p. 3 
ff.). 

 The hawkers depicted look surprisingly life-
life, ragged, with bad skin and teeth, dressed in 
torn clothes. You can almost smell their 

unwashed bodies. The lively woodcuts are 
u n u s u a l i n t h e i r u n a p o l o g e t i c a n d 
unsentimental depiction of the subjects. This 
makes them particularly useful to impress upon 
the young reader the tough lives they lead.  

The half page woodcuts are followed by their 
songs, on the verso factual information is given 
on the respective trades. The street vendors sell 
all manner of items: rabbits, herring, wax dolls, 
Kentish cherries, radishes, asparagus, shrubs 
and plants, gingerbread men, mutton 
dumplings, hat boxes, lilies of the valley, 
newpapers, cat’s and dog’s meat, to mention 
but a few. Various trades are also represented, 
such as chimney sweeps and chair repairers. 
 ‘Despite the interest this book may hold for 
us today as social history and despite the 
unusual vigour of its illustrations, it seems to 
have sold slowly. The binder has included in 
both the Opie and UCLA copies Wiliam Darton 
II’s trade plate which would not have been 
available till towards the end of 1819 at the 
earliest, and the price on the spine of these and 
other copies of the combined vol. is 1s., 
compared with 1s. for each part on first 
publication. It seems likely that the publishers 
were still trying to dispose of unsold copies of 
the original printing as late as 1830’ (Darton, p. 
406). This is also borne out in the present copy, 
which not only includes William Darton II’s 
trade plate, bound after the text of the second 
part, but also has the prices on both title-pages 
crossed through, suggesting an alteration in the 
asking price.  
Darton, The Dartons, H464A (p. 405). 
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 With 46 Woodcut Illustrations 
 KILNER, Dorothy. The Life and 

Perambulation of a Mouse. In Two 
Volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London, John 
Marshall, ca 1790.         
 £3600 

Two volume, engraved frontispiece to each volume 
and pp. [iii]-xii, [13]-91; [iii]-xi, [i], [13]-84, [6] 
advertisements, title-pages engraved with 
calligraphic lettering and vignettes, with 46 part 
page woodcut illustrations in the text (25 + 21), 
both volumes skilfully rebacked, with new 
endpapers, the final leaf of the first volume (which 
was torn, just touching one letter, and a little 
stained) laid down, final leaf a little stained, title-
page of Vol. II with some offsetting from the dark 
impression of the plate, in the original Dutch floral 
boards with the dominant blue dye particularly 
noticeable in the first volume.  

The Life and Perambulations of a Mouse is 
generally singled out as Dorothy Kilner’s best 
work. Here she follows the escapades of a sweet 
little mouse Nimble in various households, and 
clearly wanted children to enjoy reading her tale 
of the travelling mouse while at the same time 
learning from it. The text is accompanied by 
two full-page frontispieces and a total of 46 
woodcut illustrations in the text. These 
illustrations capture not only numerous 
hilarious incidents involving the mouse’s 
interaction with the humans of the story but 
also charming details of daily life and 
childhood occupation. 

 In the Guardian of Education, Kilner’s friend 
Mrs Trimmer described this work as ‘one of the 
prettiest and most instructive books that can be  

 

found for very young readers. A book, indeed, 
which Mothers and even Grandmothers may 
read with interest and pleasure’. 

 The work was apparently first published in 
1783/4. This is one of several editions of the 
two-volume work to be printed by Marshall. In 
this edition, ‘To the Reader’ is signed ‘M.P.’, as 
in Mary Pelham (after Maryland Point), the 
pseudonym of Dorothy Kilner, and is undated. 
The catchword on I, 15 is ‘colours’ and below 
the imprint in both volumes the price is given 
as ‘Price Six Pence in Gilt Paper’.  
ESTC t92772, at BL, Bodleian, Harvard, Miami, 
North Carolina at Greensboro, Southern Mississippi 
and Yale; Gumuchian 3506; Osborne I p. 273 (the 
single volume first edition, imperfect). 
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 London Tourist Guide for the Young  
 [LONDON.] The Curiosities of London 

and Westminster described. In four 
volumes, embellished with elegant copper 
plates. Volume I. – IV. London, E. 
Newbery, 1782 -1786.  

  £ 1500 
 
Four volumes 24mo, (110 x 70 mm), I. pp. 126, [2] 
advertisements, with 6 engraved plates, shaved close 
at the top, touching headlines pp. 34/5, 46/7, 51, 63, 
93; II. pp. 127, [1] blank, with 6 engraved plates, and 
two full page woodcuts in the text, marginal paper 
fault to A3, repaired tear to E4; III. pp. 126 with 6 
engraved plates; IV. pp. [ii], 125, [1] with 6 engraved 
plates, paper fault to D1; in each volume one plate 
bound as a frontispiece; charming 18th-century 
Dutch gilt boards, old sympathetic reback, 
extremities a little rubbed; the four volumes 
preserved in a custom-made partitioned cloth 
slipcase, from the Roscoe collection; a charming set.  

  

A charming and well-preserved set of this rare 
children’s guide to London and history of 
London. First published as a four-volume set in 
1770 or 1771, and here reprinted by Elizabeth 
Newbery, Francis Newbery’s widow. 
 The text is based on David Henry’s earlier 
‘Historical Account of the Curiosities of London 
and Westminster’ (1753), but is here presented 
in a more child-friendly conversational format. 
Much expanded, better illustrated and in a 
handy small size, the guide now covers not just 
the Tower, Westminster Abbey and St. Paul’s 
cathedral, but also sights like the Bank of 
England, the British Museum, Bethlem 
Hospital, Bridewell and the Foundling Hospital. 
In all twenty-four engraved plates are included,  

together with two text woodcuts.  

 Francis Newbery took over the business after 
her husband’s death in 1780 and ran it 
successfully for some twenty years with the help 
of two managers, Badcock and Harris. In 1801 
John Harris succeeded her and started 
publishing under his own name. 
 Individual volumes were reprinted as 
required which resulted in sets of volumes with 
different dates, as in this case.  
See Gumuchian 3861 and Roscoe J88 for first 
edition. 

 Natural History for Children in Dialogues 
 MARTINET, Johannes Florentius. Kleine 

Katechismus der Natuur voor Kinderen, 
door J.F. Martinet, predikant te Zutphen. 
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 1779.         
 £800 

 
8vo, engraved frontispiece by N. van der Meer Jr 
after J. Bujs, and pp. [viii], 138, [10] advertisements, 
in contemporary speckled calf, double gilt filet to 
covers, red morocco label on spine lettered in gilt, 
spine ruled in gilt.  

  

First edition of Martinet’s abridged adaptation 
of his own ‘Catechismus der Natuur’ for 
younger children. In the form of dialogues 
between teacher and pupil, the children are 
introduced to the main natural phenomena, 
both from natural history and natural science. 
All questions are approached from the 
perspective of a curious child. In this abridged 
form the work was one of the best and most 
successful children’s books of the 18th century 
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and English translations were published in 
London and Dublin, and Philadelphia, New 
Haven and Pittsburgh. It was also translated 
into German and French, and even Japanese. 

 Martinet wrote around 20 books for children 
and believed that you had to study nature to 
understand the true miracles of God’s ideas of 
the world. As Marieke van Delft remarked ‘he 
was central to the education of the Dutch 
nobility and upper classes throughout the latter 
half of the 18th century and beyond’. The 
charming frontispiece shows the author sitting 
under a tree in the open countryside, 
surrounded by animals and teaching a little boy 
and a girl. 
 The ‘Catechismus der Natuur’ was first 
published between 1777 and 1779 in five 
volumes, and was addressed to older youths 
and the general public. It was meant to 
popularise the latest scientific achievements of 
the Enlightenment, but reconciled with 
creationism. The Dutch theologian and 
phi losopher Jan F lorent ius Mar t ine t 
(1729-1795) was one of the most vocal 
promoters of Newtonian science as well as a 
most gifted educator and preacher, and his 
combination of scientific knowledge and 
religious reflection was well received and highly 
popular.  

 Buijnsters BNK 280; Waller 1169; Saalmink p. 
1431; Children’s World of Learning 4384 (2nd 
edition of 1765 only); OCLC: Princeton, 
Amsterdam, Bodleian Library. 

  

 Visual Education – innovative ABC Book  
 WIT, Kornelis de. Een Nieuwlyks 

Uitgevonden A.B.C. Boek. Om de kleine 
kinderen, op eene gemakkelyke Wijze de 
verscheide Soorten van Letteren te leeren 
kennen en noemen: door Middel van 
Figuuren, by de Kinderen bekend: en 
welker Naamen de Klank der Letteren zo 
veel mogelijk Uitdrukken. Hier by is 
gevoegd Enn nieuw Manier om de 
kinderen, door Afbeeldinngen, te leeren 
Tellen: D byzondere Soorten van Cyfer - 
Letters te leeren kennen en noemen... 
[Amsterdam], Kornelis de Wit, [ca 1755].   
     £1800 

 
8vo (155 x 93 mm), engraved 
title, pp. [xxiv], including 4 
numbered engraved illustrated 
ABC plates with letterpress text 
to verso, 1 unnumbered plate, 
illustrating numbers and the 
clock, and 3 numbered engraved 
plates of coins, two with 
letterpress text to verso; pp. 24 
letterpress; in the original 
printed wrappers, with 
publisher’s advertisement to 
lower wrapper; spine restored; 
printed on strong bright paper, 
in good impressions.  

  

First edition(?) of this highly 
innovative Dutch ABC book. 
De Wit abandoned the usual 
Hahnenfibel format, but 
instead produced an entirely 
new genre of primer. Aware 
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that children happily and easily memorise from 
pictures, especially when they illustrate 
everyday familiar objects, de Wit uses this to 
introduce the letters of the alphabet, numbers 
and coins. In helpful repetition the alphabet is 
introduced four times: in black letter, Roman, 
upper and lower case, and Italic. So the letter A 
is illustrated by a little image of an ‘Aap’ (Ape), 
c by a circle and g for glass, etc. Similarly 
numbers are illustrated with repeated objects. 
The introduction to coins and their respective 
values is particularly unusual for the intended 
age group. 

 The second half of the little primer contains 
the usual Scriptural questions, the Ten 
Commandments, the Lord’s Prayer and a 
number of other daily prayers. 
 ‘The idea of visual education steadily won 
over the enlightened minds of northern 
Europe. In 1759 (1755) Kornelis de Wit 
published Een nieuwlyks uitgevonden A.B.C. 
Boek - a newly invented ABC Book in 
Amsterdam, while the German Karl Philipp 
Moritz produced Neues ABC Buch in 1790. The 
images, accompanied by simple and rhythmic 
prose were intended to develop the elementary 
bases of reflection through observation. 

 The Dutch bookseller and publisher Kornelis 
de Wit was active in Amsterdam between 1736 
and 1762). The book was popular and was reset 
and reprinted in 1759.  
Children’s World of Learning (1759 edition), 98; 
OCLC: lists copies in Netherlands only: Rotterdam, 
Royal Library, Groningen, Amsterdam & Tresoar; 
second edition 1759, see B. Kuemmerling-Meibauer, 
The Routledge Companion to Picturebooks, 2017. 

 The Alphabet Illustrated  
 [ABC. - CASTOR, J.J.] Alphabet des 

alphabets, 600 sujets variés. Paris, M. 
Martinet, (imp. Godard), [ca. 1855].                                                      
  £3800 

 
Folio (338 x 255mm), ll. [21], colour lithography, 
title page and 20 coloured lithography leaves, each 
devoted to illustrating one letter of the alphabet, 
with 26 images per page; with ‘Maison Martinet’ 
printed label to verso of front free endpaper; 
original cloth-backed red blind-pressed paper 
boards, gilt lettering to upper board; extremities a 
little chipped but a very good copy.  

  

A charming ABC book, illustrating all the 
letters of the alphabet with ‘telling’ words. Each 

leaf has the letter to be illustrated in 
the centre of the top row, sometimes 
in the form of a decorated transition 
type face, followed by twenty-five 
smaller illustrations in five rows, 
with the illustrated terms printed 
below. The illustrations by A. 
Choppin are of both simple items 
and more complicated concepts, 
which suggests the book was not 
meant exclusively for small children. 

Gumuchian 29; OCLC: Princeton; 
Minnesota; Bibliothèque Nationale; 
Lyon (1864?); Le Men, S. Abecédaires 
français illustrés du XIXe s.; 153; see M. 
Twyman, A history of 
chromolithography; not in Children’s 
World of Learning. 
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       Games & Gambling 

 Miniature Guide to Gaming  
 MERY, Joseph. L'Arbitre des Jeux 

accompagné de petits poëmes historiques : 
contenant la marche, l'histoire, les règles, 
la législation et la bibliographie de tous les 
jeux anciens et suivi d'un aperçu sur le 
calcul des probabilités. Paris, Gabriel de 
Gonet, 1847.       £750 

 
Small 16mo (107 x 71mm), pp. [iv], 506; 
occasionally light foxing, original ribbed cloth, spine 
ruled and lettered in gilt; a crisp copy.  

  

First edition, uncommon, of this charming 
guide to all manner of games, similar to the 
various Academies des Jeux. It is a virtual 
dictionary of card games, games of chance and 
games of skill, and of great interest for its 
coverage of the Civil Code for laws on games 
and gambling, its fifteen-page bibliography 
based on the collection at the Bibliothèque 
Royale, its glossary of the terminology of 
gambling and its poems (on card games, chess 
and trictrac). 
 Joseph Mery (1797-1866) was noted in his 
time for his wit and his ability to improvise. He 
wrote a number of opera librettos, collaborated 
with Gerard de Nerval on Shakespeare 
adaptations and other plays, and is today best 
known as the co-librettist of the original 
version in French of Verdi’s Don Carlos. He 
was an inveterate gambler himself, and travelled 
through Europe, because of restrictions on  

gambling in France. A lover of 
chess, he founded the first 
chess magazine Le Palamède in 
1836, and ten years later 
published this collection of 
rules of games, accompanied 
by poems on the theme. 
OCLC: a handful of copies in the 
Netherlands and France, no 
copies outside of Europe. 

 Regulating Prostitution & The Anatomy of 
a Gambler  

 RESTIF DE LA BRETONNE, Nicolas-
Edme. Le Pornographe ou Idées d’un 
Honnête-Homme sure un Projt de 
Reglement pour les Prostitutées, propre a 
prevenir les Malheurs qu’occasionné le 
Publicisme des Femmes:Londres, Jean 
Nourse, Paris, Delalain, 1769.  [bound 
with:] DUSAULX,. Lettre et Réflexions sur 
la Fureur du Jeu. Paris, Lacombe, 
1775.£2500 

 
Two works in one volume, 8vo, pp.[iv] half title and 
title with the Delaleu imprint, 7 -368; pp. 172, [1] 
errata, [1] blank; contemporary mottled calf, spine 
ruled and decorated in gilt gilt-lettered spine label, 
sides with gilt filet; sides a little rubbed and scuffed, 
tail of spine chipped; a good copy with the armorial 
stamp of Charles Henneguier to title page.  

Rare first edition, first printing, of Restif de la 
Bretonne’s Le Pronographe, with the name 
Delalein on the title.  



Susanne Schulz-Falster 
RARE B O O KS

The Pornographe is the first book in the 
renowned series of the ‘graphes’, where Restif 
de la Bretonne proposed to ‘organize disorder’, 
ie. regulate prostitution. It constituted a vast 
project of prostitution reforms in which Restif 
proposes to create a kind of religious order 
dedicated to Venus. The establishments 
(’Parthenions’), administered by the State, 
would be able to house thirty thousand subjects 
who would make up the community (the ‘draft 
regulation’ in 45 articles appears on pp. 
111-171). ‘This draft is enshrined in a small 
novel in the form of letters (...). The second 
part is filled with immense erudition on the 
sites of debauchery (...)’ (Rives Childs, p. 16). 
The work inspired Joseph II to draw up the 
regulations on prostitution for the Austrian 
Empire. 

 This is the rare first issue with Delalein on 
the title. Delalain soon decided, however, that 
he did not want his name associated with the 
work and had the title pages reprinted with the 
imprint 'À Londres chez Nourse... A la Haie, 
chez Gosse et Pinet'. According to Cambridge 
University Library fewer than 10 copies of the 
original survive. 
 Bound with it is the first edition of Dusaulx's 
first study of the sociology of gambling, 
preceding his better known Passion du Jeu 
(1779) by four years. Dusaulx, a reformed 
gambling addict, clearly puts the blame for the 
spread of gambling and the general decline of 
public morals on the government's political and 
f inancial interests . He condemns the 
immorality of state lotteries and the effect 
which they have on the public (see Dunkley, p. 
148). 

 He gives a vivid insight into the psyche of the  

 

gambler in an impassioned letter on gambling 
addiction, the 'Fureur du Jeu'. 'Although much 
of the evidence which Dusaulx, himself an ex-
gambler, marshals is only what had been said 
before, part of his originality lies in his very 
forthright interpretation of the facts, and part 
of it lies in his much greater reliance on striking 
illustrations, intended to appeal to the reader's 
sensibilities more than to his purely rational 
faculties' (Dunkley, p. 144-5).  

 From the library of Charles Henneguier 
(1811-1872), a lawyer in the Pas-de-Calais 
[north western tip of France], with his stamp to 
title.  
I. Childs, J.R. Restif de la Bretonne, VI, 1; Jacob, P.L. 
Restif de La Bretonne, p. 98-100; Cioranescu 27104; 
INED 1681; see J. Dunkley, Gambling: a Social and 
Moral Problem in France, 1685-1792, Oxford, 1985, 
pp. 145-152. 

 Gambling in verse 
 MORELLI, Giovanni Battista. Il Trionfo 

del Tressette Poema eroico-giocoso d'un 
Patrizio veneto. Venice, [colophon: 
Giambattista Albrizzi], 1756       £1200 
4to, pp. [viii], 37, with fine title engraving 
and nine large engravings in the text; 
contemporary carta rustica boards, boards 
a little stained and dust-soiled, with 
inscription in ink; front free endpaper 
with price in ink, with manuscript 
ownership note.  

  

First and only edition of this finely illustrated 
poem on the pleasures and dangers of the game 
of Tressette, a popular eighteenth-century card 
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game. Of particular interest are the finely 
engraved rococo illustrations. The first two are 
attributed to G.B. Piazzetta, the first showing a 
mythological scene, the second a group of 
revellers sitting around a table. The remaining 
engravings show architectural and rural scenes. 
Throughout the poem, information is given on 
popular gambling locations in Venice, and on 
refreshments taken during gambling.  
Lapiccirella 193; Morazzoni p. 2471; Melzi, III p. 
173; OCLC: Harvard, Munich, Berlin. 

 19th century Roulette  Tombola   
 [GAMES.] Tombola. Lith. Marie, Faub St 

Denis, 61. Paris. Coqueret Ed. M. A. 
Mourgue del. [Paris, n.d. but ca. 1860.]  

        £3200 
 
Large decorative card box with hinged lid, 345 x 445 
x 65mm, interior compartmentalised, with large 
central box with gilt paper surround housing a 
wooden roulette wheel, decorated in red and blue, 
surrounded by 24 smaller rectangular boxes, each 
containing a small ornate ‘prize’ objects; with 
original silk pouch retaining the metal roulette ball, 
and 24 red presumably bone tokens, each numbered 
(number 1 seemingly a later replacement of metal); 
roulette wheel a little faded, all of the ‘prizes’ 
delicate and fragile, with a number showing signs of 
wear, with some occasional loss and two broken, but 
all present; in the original decorative box with 
hinged lid, with mounted seemingly hand-coloured 
lithograph on upper lid, after a drawing by M.-A. 
Mourgue; outer edge of lid with intricately cut 
silhouette border, all edges decorative gilt embossed 
paper, upper cover somewhat browned and soiled 
with some minor abrasions, extremities rubbed and 
lightly worn; a most appealing example.  

  

A wonderful, and no doubt extremely rare 
survival, especially complete as here, of 
this family parlour game of ‘Tombola’, 
dating from the mid to late 19th century.  
Originating in Italy in the 18th century, 
the game of ‘Tombola’ was traditionally a 
board game similar to bingo. Here the 
board has been replaced by a central 
roulette wheel, numbered 1 to 24. 
Presumably a family member would be 
elected as ‘croupier’, with players either 
drawing from the bag, or being dealt, one 
or more of the red numbered tokens, 
depending upon the number of players. 
The ball would then be thrown onto the 

spinning wheel, with the 
owner of the corresponding 
number receiving a prize.  
The twenty-four smal l 
objects, however, have all 
been intricately made and 
are most charming, even 
though some are showing 
understandable signs of 
wear. Prizes include two 
wooden boxed se t s of 
dominoes, a small worked 
metal box, a pocket magni-
fying glass inlaid with 
mother-of-pearl (though 
missing to edging pieces), an 
embroidered doily, a ceramic 
candle holder in the shape of 
a leaf, a pair of cufflinks, a 
pair of turquoise earrings, 
two sets of bone skittles, a 
f a u x tor to i s e s h e l l b ox 

containing a ring, two painted 
ceramic boxes, two small glass candleholders 
with fake candles, a miniature mother-of-pearl 
penknife, and a delightful trinket in the shape 
of a metal goat pulling a mother-of-pearl shell 
carriage. A delightful ‘box of delights’, 
transporting us back to halcyon days of family 
games evening - and perfect for the new lock 
down world. 

 We have been unable to find any similar 
surviving examples, and can find no further 
information about either the lithographer 
Marie, nor the artist, M. A. Mourgue. The 
publisher Coqueret was active from about 1846 
and produced a variety of games, until about 
1875, when he was succeeded by C.  Watilliaux. 
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       Libraries both Public & Private 
  
 French banned books 
  [CENSORSHIP - GAILLARD, Victor?] 

Catalogue des e écrits, gravures et dessins. 
Condamnés depuis 1814 jusqu'au 1er 
janvier 1850. Suivi de la liste des individus 
condamné pour délits de presse. Paris, 
Adolphe Delahays, 1850.    £200 

 
8vo, pp. [iv], iv, [5]-202, [2]; contemporary blue 
roan-backed marbled boards; spine in 
compartments, decorated in gilt, lettering directly to 
spine; corners worn; paper a little spotted.  

  

First edition of a useful bibliography of works 
prohibited under the restored French 
monarchy, with information on authors or 
publishers and their respective sentences. First 
banned political books, pamphlets and 
engravings are listed, subdivided into those 
banned between 1814 and 1830, followed by 
those in the period up to 1848, and then the 
two years after the 1848 revolution. This 
includes predominantly recent publications, 
but also 18th century favourites like Laclos’ Les 
Liaisons Dangereuses or de Sade’s Justine, with 
the note that they are an affront to public 
decency. 

 Then follows an extensive section on banned 
erotica and obscenities, including books, 
lithographs, and prints. The final section lists 
335 journalists, writers, publishers, printers and 
booksellers, their respective offence and 
punishment, ranging from financial penalties to 
imprisonment, and a few acquittals. Amongst  

 

the list we find the poet and chansonnier 
Pierre-Jean Beranger (see above).  

 The work has apparently been attributed to 
the Commissaire de Police de la Librairie, 
Victor Gaillard. A second enlarged edition was 
published in 1879.  
Petzholdt, p. 155; OCLC: Oxford, Manchester, BL. 

 Bibliographies of Memory & Chess  
 CANCELLIERI, Francesco. Dissertazione 

di Francesco Cancellieri intorno agli 
vomini dotati di gran memoria ed a qvelli 
divenvti smemorati, con vn'appendice 
delle biblioteche degli scrittori sopra gli 
ervditi precoci, la memoria artificiale, 
l'arte di trascegliere e di notare ed il givoco 
degli scacchi. Rome, Francesco Bovrlie, 
1815.        £900 

8vo, pp. xi, [i], 168; manuscript note in ink bound 
after the text, with details of the essays included; 
uncut contemporary pattern paper covered boards, 
traces of library label at the top of the spine; 
extremities a little rubbed, but a good copy.  

  

First and only edition of this curious 
combination of a historical essay and two 
bibliographies. In the first part Cancellieri 
concentrates on biographical sketches of figures 
in history remarkable for their feats of memory. 
This is backed up by extensive bibliographic 
details and citations. Of particular interest is his 
13-page bibliography of books on the art of 
memory or mnemonics. Interestingly he 
doesn’t just include books on mnemonics, but 
also books on how to improve one’s memory 
with techniques such as note-taking or 
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summarising (Castel de Saint-Pierre, Lettre sur 
la Methode des Extraits), etc.  

 The second part consists of a 14-page 
bibliography of books on chess, listing some 
150 titles, including Damiano’s Vidas Scacchia 
Ludus (1527) and Thomas Hyde’s Historia 
shailudii (1689). The final chapter is taken up 
with biographical notes on men who have 
suffered memory losses, be it through old age, 
illness or accidents. One example he cites is 
Malebranche, who due to an accident in his 
youth, could not remember any details of his 
childhood - according to Cancellieri, this freed 
up his mind for his philosophical work. 
 The Italian writer, librarian and bibliophile 
Francesco Cancellieri (1751 - 1826), was 
educated by the Jesuits at the Collegio Romano, 
even though he never took vows as a priest. In 
1775 he was appointed librarian for Cardinal 
Antonelli, for a while he was also the 
superintendent of the Propaganda Fide 
printing press. He was a prolific letter writer 
and published numerous books. His discursive 
style of combining short statements of facts 
with long footnotes, extensive quotations and 
citations, has been likened to some modern 
novels. Trollope’s brother Thomas Adolphus 
wrote a short biographical sketch of him.  
Young, p. 57; OCLC: Columbia, Getty, Newberry, 
Duke, Harvard, V & A. 

 Private Lending Library vs Community 
Library  

  [LENDING LIBRARY - ITALY.] 
MARIETTI, Pietro & LUCCA. Catalogo 
dei Libri Italiani dell’Abbuonamento alla 

Lettura presso Pietro Marietti, 
Libraio in contrada di Po, primo 
isola sotto i portici, vicino al No. 48, 
presso l’Universita. Turin, 1851. 

 [together with:] Nuovo Catalogo 
della Biblioteca Circolante Lazzaro 
Papi, preceduto dai criteri che hanno 
guidato nella scelta delle materie e 
dei libri. Il Consiglio Direttivo, La 
Societa per la Lettura popolare in 
Lucca. Lucca, Tipografia B. 
Canovetti, 1872.           £650 

 
Two works, 8vo, pp. [iv], 32, original printed 
wrappers, lightly browned, due to paper stock; 
central crease, no loss; pp. 80, contents list on inside 
back wrapper, lacking front wrapper; recent marbled 
wrappers,.  

  

An interesting pair of nineteenth century 
lending-library catalogues from Turin and 
Lucca respectively. 

 The Turin bookseller Pietro Marietti offers a 
subscription library service, with a price scale 
depending of the length of time the books are 
borrowed, a limit on how many books may be 
borrowed at any one time, and a clear 
indication of the procedures. His lending 
library offers approximately 1000 titles, 
arranged in the categories of history, biography, 
education, literature & poetry, theatre and an 
extensive listing of novels. In addition to many 
French and Italian authors, we find translations 
of Washington Irving, Marryat, and nearly forty 
novels by Sir Walter Scott. The selection of titles 
gives a fascinating insight into reading habits of 
the time.  
 The second catalogue is a civic one, issued by 
the Società per la Lettura Popolare in Lucca, the 
Lucca Society for Reading and Literature. The 
initial pages outline the basic organisation and 
location of the lending library together with a 
kind of mission statement; it is meant for 
paying subscribers, but for free for a year to all 
pupils of the local high school or technical 
school; the teachers in the primary school, and 
the inmates in the local prison. The books are 
arranged in subjects areas, beginning with 
fiction, followed by drama, literature, history, 
education, economics, home economics, 
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science, the arts, agriculture and religion. 
Around 1000 books are listed. 

Nineteenth-century lending libraries had a 
great impact on the reading habits of the 
public, but occasionally met with criticism 
from publishers who maintained that the 
prevalence of lending libraries undermined 
their sales of new novels. 

 Geneva Library Catalogue 
 [PUBLIC LIBRARY - GENEVA.] Extrait 

du Catalogue de la Bibliothèque Publique. 
A L’usage des Lecteurs de la Bibliothèque 
Circulante. Se vend au profit de la 
Bibliothèque Circulante. Geneva, E. Carey, 
1845.       £280 

 
8vo, pp. 48, [4], original cloth-backed green boards, 
with printed title directly to upper board, and 
library opening hours to lower board; paper shelf 
mark label to foot of spine; light foxing to first few 
leaves, else clean and crisp.  

  

An abbreviated catalogue of the holdings of the 
Geneva public library. Produced specifically for 
the members of the Circulating Library, which 
was newly established in 1843 in conjunction 
with the Public Library of Geneva, which had 
been founded by Calvin in 1559, and was 
known by a variety of names through the 
centuries.  
 This little catalogue lists over 1000 books 
under various headings, literature (including 
English, French, German, and Italian), 
geography and travel, history and moral 
science, education and natural science. They are 
titles of particular interest to readers of the  

circulating library. At the same time the 
catalogue provides an update of recent 
additions to the library holdings, which are not 
yet reflected in the general catalogue. It also 
serves a fund-raising and promotional purpose. 
The works are available for consultation or may 
be borrowed.  

 On the verso of the title page the 
requirements for a library card are outlined, 
which includes a letter of recommendation by 
the local church official and the commitment to 
replace lost books. A general catalogue for the 
Geneva library is also available for 6 francs or in 
exchange for a book donation of the same 
value. The final four pages contain the rules of 
the public library.  

OCLC lists no copies outside of Switzerland. 

 Freemason’s Library Catalogue  
 LIBRARY CATALOGUE - [MÜNTER, 

Friedrich.] Verzeichnis der von den 
vereinigten Logen Zorobabel zum 
Nordstern und Friedrich zur gekrönten 
Hoffnung in Kopenhagen. Copenhagen, 
N. and E. Möller, 1801.       £1150 

 
8vo, [viii], 158, [1] errata; contemporary turquoise 
glazed wrappers; a little dog-eared and discoloured, 
else fine; from the Stuttgart masonic library Drei 
Cedern with stamp and release stamp to title, the 
chapter on Rosicrucianism with shelf marks in 
pencil; a good copy.  

  

First printed catalogue of the Copenhagen 
freemason's library, which combined the 
holdings of the earliest Danish lodge Zorobabel 
and the German-speaking lodge Friedrich zur 
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gekrönten Hoffnung. The catalogue was 
prepared by Friedrich Münter and lists some 
1000 titles in eighteen sections. Of particular 
importance is the detailed section on the 
Rosicrucians, including nine Sammelbände 
Rosae Cruciana with in all fifty early imprints 
of 1615 to 1621. Further subsections are 
devoted to Cagliostro, the Maçonnerie des 
Dames, and even a listing of poems, plays and 
novels inspired by freemasonry.  

 Wolfstieg 130; uncommon, OCLC and KVK 
list copies at Copenhagen, Dresden and Duke; 
see Kenning, Masonic Encyclopedia and 
Handbook of Masonic Archaeology, p. 4; 
Melanson, Terry, Ten notable members of the 
Bavarian Illuminati, online. 

 Grand Tour Reading  
 BOOK CATALOGUE - ANON. Catalogue 

des Livres. French Manuscript in ink on 
paper. n.p. ca 1835.         
 £1800 

 
8vo (187 x 135mm), pp. [14] blank, 175, [3] blank, 
23, 18 blank, 10, 103 blank, 2 (accounts), 26 blank, 
unpaginated throughout; manuscript in ink, easily 
legible, in double columns, within red ink border; 
marbled paper wrappers; a little dog-eared, head 
and tail of spine chipped and corners worn, but in 
overall in very good condition.  

  

An intriguing manuscript private library 
catalogue, combined with a biographical 
dictionary of authors and important historical 
figures, possibly prepared in preparation for an 
educational ‘grand tour’ to Italy. The book 
selection shows a interest in educational texts 

and works for the young; travel books 
especially concentrate on Italy, including 
travel guides, phrase books, dictionaries 
and grammars. 

 The library catalogue is organised by 
titles rather than authors. Under ‘A’ we 
find 'Abregé de l'histoire ancienne', 
'Aventures de Télemaque', 'Aventures de 
robinson crusoe par daniel de foe' 
'Annuaire de france'  etc - all with a note 
to size and number of volumes, but not 
year of publication.  
 The range of authors covered is 
impressive; there are, of course, the 
classical French authors, dramatists and 
poets, such as Boileau, C La Bruyère, 

Corneille, La Fontaine, 
B o s s u e t , C l a r i s d e 
Florian, Lesage, Sévigné, 
Demoustier, Molière, 
Louis Racine etc., but 
a lso Enl ightenment 
authors and the classics. 
Also included are works 
on natural histor y, 
c h e m i s t r y, b o t a ny, 
medicine, hunting & 
shooting, horticulture, 
architecture, history of 
art, but also cookbooks 
and educational works 
for the young. 

 I n a d d i t i o n t o 
n u m e r o u s b o o k s 
concerning education, 
o r m e a n t f o r ‘ l a 
jeunesse’ , the large 
n u m b e r o f b o o k s 

relating to Italy suggests 
that the catalogue was possibly done in 
preparation or as the result of a ‘grand tour’. It 
clearly remained a ‘work in progress’, with 
empty pages allowing room for further 
additions. In all over 200 titles are listed. 
 The larger, first part of the manuscript is an 
attempt at a biographical dictionary of writers, 
artists and historical figures from Abel and 
Agricola, Alexander the Great, to Bodin, 
Boerhaave, Bonnet, Tycho Brahe, Beccaria, 
Canova, Cervantes to explorers like Cook. Close 
to a thousand entries are included, each 
providing a brief biography, dates and main 
achievements - sadly the author ran out of 
steam after ‘D’. 
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       Military, Naval & Duels 
  

 Napoleon’s Grande Armée 
 [MILITARY - ANON.] Reglement 

concernant le service intérieur, la 
police et la discipline de l'infanterie, 
du 24 juin 1792. 

 bound with: Règlement provisoire sur 
le service de l'infanterie en campagne. 
du 5 Avril 1792. 

 bound with: Ordonnance pour régler 
le service dans les places et dans les 
quartiers, du 1e mars 1768. Paris, 
Magimel 1809.       £900 

 
Three works in one volumes, 8vo, pp. [iv], 67, [1], 
[16]; 186, [4], [2] advertisements; 212, 204; elegantly 
bound in contemporary full tree calf, flat spine ruled 
and decorated in gilt, with spine illustrated with 
naval tools; contrasting colouring to fore edge, red 
yellow and blue, and three silk markers in matching 
colours; housed in a pastepaper covered slip case, 
extremities a little worn; a charming volume.  

  

A charming volume, combining two rare 
Napoleonic era drill manuals of infantry units 
together with a manual on army bases and their 
organisation. All three are immensely detailed 
for the duties of the different ranks, and give 
extensive tables and forms to be completed. 
This regulatory detail provided the backdrop to 
the perfectly organised and highly efficient 
French Army under Napoleon. This volume is 
particularly appealing for its binding, 
identifying the three parts of the volume by the  

colour of the fore 
e d g e , w i t h 
matching silk book 
mark. 

 T h e G r a n d e 
Armée was the 
i m p e r i a l a r m y 
com m a n de d by 
Napoleon during 
the Napoleonic 
Wars. A number of 
military victories 
allowed the French 
Empire to exercise 
u n p r e c e d e n t e d 
control over much 

of Europe. The army was regarded one of the 
greatest fighting forces ever assembled.  
 The Grade Armée was known for its 
innovative formations, tactics, logistics, and 
communications. It operated on a strictly 
meritocratic basis, most soldiers could climb 
the ranks regardless of class, wealth, or origin.  
Not in Smith, Bibliography of French Military 
Manuals. 

 Renaissance Typography and Duelling  
 BENAVIDES, Rodrigo de. Manifesti del 
signor Don Rodrigo di Benauides. Con 
pareri de illustrissimi et eecellentissimi 
[sic] Principi et Cauaglieri, et consegli de 
dottori eccellenti sopra le arme ricusate 
per il S. Ricardo di Merode. Milano, [G.A. 
Castiglione, 1558.]      £5500 
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Two parts in one volume, small 4to (196 x146mm), 
pp. 127, [73]; with woodcut illustration of armour 
and numerous fine decorative initials; paper lightly 
toned, and occasionally dust-soiled in corners; 
nineteenth century half calf over marbled boards, 
gilt-lettered spine label, discrete repair to spine, 
corners bumped; with an early bookseller’s 
description pasted to upper board; with an 
ownership inscription of the 18th century nobleman 
and scholar Artaserse Bajardi to title; a wide-
margined copy.  

  

Rare first edition of an extraordinary 
Renaissance book on the history and arguments 
surrounding a duel. A duel which in fact never 
took place and resulted in both sides claiming 
victory. At the same time this is one of the most 
successful typographical experiments in 
Renaissance printing, the use of an elegant 
upright chancery font by the well-known Milan 
printer Giovanni Antonio Castiglione.  

 Stanley Morison in his Selected Essays on the 
History of Letter-forms in Manuscript and Print 
writes of this book ‘Again we find the swash 
capitals and other characteristics which connect 
this type with Arrighi’s, but the peculiarity 
consists in the uprightness of the letter. Until 
this type had been seen one might have been 
included to say that an essential feature of a 
cursive type is that it should slope, but 
Castiglione’s finally settles that question. It 
must definitely be classed with chancery types. 
This brings out the fact that while their 
common characteristic is their cursive nature, it 
does not follow that a slope is essential’ (p. 37). 
 The rare work documents a duel-manqué 
between two Habsburg courtiers, Richard de 
Merode and Don Rodrigo de Benavides’,  

exemplifying a number of historical, legal and 
social questions. Rodrigo de Benavides had 
insulted Richard de Merode over a woman. 
Neither participant could gain consent from 
their sovereign for the duel, but three Italian 
seigneurs, the count d’Arco, the count of 
Gazoldo, and the seigneur of Castelovo each 
agreed separately to offer a licence and a field. 
The fact that smaller courts could vaunt their 
seigneurial prestige as against the larger states 
led to a rapid spread of duels after 1500.  

 Benavides agreed to the duel, had the choice 
of weapon and proposed to wear a protective 
breastplate of his own design (depicted on the 
woodcut). Merode found this proposal 
unacceptable and clashed verbally with 
Benavides under the watchful eyes of the 
assembled Italian noblemen, and in the end 
declared himself the winner. 
 The work includes the statements of the 
contenders, legal depositions, supporting 
statements by legal and local authorities, and 
gives a fascinating insight into the legal, social 
and political repercussions of duels. 

The work is in two parts, the first part is in 
Italian, the second in Latin, entitled ‘Consegli de 
alcuni eccellenti dottori in fauore del S. Don 
Rodrigo de Benauides contra il S. Ricardo di 
Merode’.  
Levi & Gelli, Bibliotheca del duello, p. 228, gives date 
as [1587]; Bibliotheca Belgica B249; BM STC Italian, 
1460-1600 p. 81; EDIT 16; CNCE 5111(23/10/2009); 
Index Aureliensis; no. 116514; Palau; no. 27179; 
OCLC: UCLA, Folger, Bodley; Newberry, Yale. 
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 Naval Tactics - Manuscript  
 CASY, Joseph-Grégoire. Extrait analytique 

de la tactique navale. Manuscript in ink 
on paper. Toulon, le 1er November, 1827.   
     £1500 

 
Manuscript on paper (156 x 197mm), pp. [xii], 90 
and blanks at either end; p. 90 is a table on a double-
page spread; written in a calligraphic scribal hand 
(apart from the dedication which is presumably 
autograph), ruled borders, numerous diagrams of 
naval tactics in the text; contemporary green calf, 
blind roll-tooled and gilt filet borders, owner’s name 
vertically on upper board within a roll tooled 
border; marbled endpapers; gilt page edges. 
Provenance: Commendant Charles Louis Joseph 
Bazoche (1784–1853), manuscript dedication dated 
Toulon 1 November 1827 and ‘Comondent Bazoche’ 
gilt lettered on upper board.  

  

A pre-publication manuscript copy of a manual 
of naval tactics with diagrams of naval 
formations intended for use on board ship. In 
his dedication to Commendant Bazoche, Casy 
points out the value of a pocket treatise 
compared to larger tomes, inconvenient to use 
on the bridge while at sea. It was written, he 
says, while serving in South America under rear 
admiral Claude du Campe de Rosa.  

Casy then served under the recipient of this 
manuscript, Commendant Bazoche, between 
1823 and 1826 aboard the Marie-Thérèse, 
during the Spanish War off Brazil, Chile and 
Peru. The manuscript is written in an 
accomplished professional hand, apart from the 
dedication which is presumably in Casy’s own 
hand. The work was printed in 1828 (Toulon: 
A. Aurel, 12mo, pp. 106).   BNF only. 

      Music & Theatre 
  

 Rare Illustrations of the Venetian Carnival  
 BERTELLI, Francesco. Il carnevale italiano 

mascherato, que si veggono in figura vari 
inuentione de capritii Fra[nces]co 
Bert[ell]i for. [Venice], [n.p.] 1642.         
 £15000 

 
8vo, (144x96mm), ll. 24 engraved plates (platemark 
ca. 112x84mm), including title-page; one plate with 
trimmed plate mark, occasionally a little dust-soiled 
lower outer margins, else clean and with good 
margins; elegantly bound in later full green crushed 
morocco, spine in compartments, lettered in gilt, gilt 
doublures; a fine copy.  

  

First edition, very rare, of this stunning series of 
engravings devoted exclusively to the costumes 
and masquerades of the Venetian Carnival. Two 
medieval traditions combined, the religious 
festival of Carnevale, the period of indulgence 
before Lent and the Commedia dell’Arte 
theatre. Masks were meant to break down the 
barriers between the classes, and allowed satire 
and criticism. The disguises were both 
stereotypes such as the ‘wild man’ or the 
demon, or caricatures of characters of everyday 
life, peasants, poets, doctors or musicians. 
 The costumed Venetians are presented in 
theat r ica l poses , many w i th musica l 
instruments, such as lute, flute, violin or 
guitars; some engage in acrobatics or dance. 
Included are stock figures such as the Zanni 
with his ‘innamorata’, or Magnifico with the 
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courtesan, peasants (Viloti), 
the Mattacino of Mattassin, a 
fun-loving wild impersonation 
of carnival, some ‘national’ 
costumes, such as the Tedesco 
are included and also one plate 
i l lustrat ing stereoty pical 
Jewish masks. The Venetian 
Carnival was the most famous 
in Europe, both for the beauty 
o f t h e m a s k s a n d t h e 
splendour of the processions, 
but also for its licentiousness 
and libertine transgressions. 
The plates are important for 
the history of costume and 
musical instruments popular 
at the time. A musician with a 
lute is depicted serenading two 
women on a balcony; Bragato 
plays a violin, and a masked 
musician plays a Colascione.  

 Francesco Bertelli was a writer, editor and 
typographer in Padua in the first half of the 
seventeenth century. Some of the plates were 
copied from his father Pietro’s Pietro's 
Diversarum nationum habitus (1589). There 
seems to be some doubt about the required 
number of plates, the Getty copy, Colas and 
Lipperheide all list 24 plates, as does this. 
Apparently there is a copy at the Correr 
museum in Venice, which has 28 plates.  
Colas 317 (24 plates); Lipperheide 3168; BMC XVI, 
c 301; OCLC: Bibliothêque Nationale, Getty, 
Berkeley; Yale (different issue); see article by Lina 
Padoan Urban, Il Carnavale Veniziano, nelle 
Maschere incise da Francesco Bertelli, Milan, 1986. 

 Travelling Comedy Skits for a 
Lunatic Asylum and 
Workhouse  
 WARDLE, J.H Six Comic 
Illustrations as given on very 
many occasions Gratuitously 
for Charitable and Other 
Purposes at Readings and 
Concerts &c. Including The 
Midland Institution For The 
Blind, The Lunatic Asylum 
(Sneinton), The Union 
Workhouse Nottingham. 
Always attended with success, 
approbation and much 
applause. Manuscript in ink 
with numerous satirical 
illustrations and sketches. 
Possibly Nottingham, n.d., 
but ca 1880.                    £750     

                            
4to (245 x 195mm), pp.[ [33] manuscript text, in the 
form of six monologues with twenty pencil 
illustrations; original red pebble grain cloth, gilt 
lettering to upper cover, single gilt border.  

  

A charming collection of illustrated comedy 
skits and monologues, apparently performed at 
a number of unlikely locations, including the 
lunatic asylum Sneinton (near Nottingham), 
the Union Workhouse in Nottingham, and the 
Midland Institution for the Blind. The skits are 
written in a clean hand and are very legible. The 
illustrations are naive, but well done and 
complement and illustrate the monologues. 
 The stories are entitled ‘The Twenty Ninth Of 
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February ( a burlesque on Law); ‘The Long Saw 
( A Burlesque on Music)’; ‘Wedlock ( A 
Burlesque on Marriage)’; ‘Patience’; ‘Jack 
Robinson’; ‘The Humours of A Country Fair’, 
and each illustrated with four or five lively 
images. 

 The Country Fair clearly offers some 
surprising attractions, a giant, a combat 
between English Bulldogs and a Scotch Lion, 
and another wild beast, described as a 
Ryonocery. 
 The naïve illustrations are rather well done 
and they complement the monologues nicely. 
One hopes that the inmates of the Asylum and 
the Union Workhouse were cheered by these 
burlesque monologues. 

 Singing Lessons from a Venetian Master  
 ERMAGORA, Fabio. Teorica de Canto per 

servire al musicale istituto eretto in 
Venezia dal Sigr. Giuseppe Camploy 
coll'approvazione dell'eccelso I. R. 
Governo. Venice, [n.p.], 1839.         
 £1000 

 
8vo, pp. [ii] lithograph title page, 30 and 5 folding 
plates of musical notation; uncut in the original 
printed wrappers, title to upper wrapper within 
decorative border; edges a little frayed and small loss 
to spine.  

  

First edition of this choral manual by Venetian 
composer and maestro Fabio Ermagora.  

 In this attractive tract, the choral teacher at 
the Venetian Istituto Musicale outlines his 
theory of singing. A series of lectures designed 
to teach the dedicated student how to improve  

 

and maximise their voca l 
strengths, the work begins with 
an overview of the basic skills 
required to become a talented 
choralist. Key to Ermagora’s 
theory is a passion for music and 
a deep commitment to self-
improvement and r igorous 
discipline. With these, and with 
natural talent, it is possible to 
improve and even become great. 
The lectures begin broadly – On 
the Human Voice – and combine 
Ermagora’s evidently quasi-
scientific theories about vocals as 

well as his extensive experience as a choral 
composer and conductor. 

 The work is dedicated to Giuseppe Camploy, 
who offered Ermagora a teaching position at 
the Istituto, where he could develop his theories 
of singing. Ermagora was first and foremost a 
choral composer and conductor, and is known 
to have produced at least twenty-one recorded 
choral works. He was a peer of celebrated 
Venetian composer Nicolò Coccon, and 
together they had studied under Bonaventura 
Furlanetto.  
OCLC: Copenhagen. 
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      Politics & Public Life 

 Charming Set of Almanacs for 1719 - with 
Math's Instruction for Women  

 [CALENDAR - 1719.] The Ladies Diary 
or, the Woman's almanack, For the Year of 
our Lord, 1719...  A fine sammelband of 
twelve almanacs for the year 1719 for 
ladies and gentlemen including Vox 
Stellarum, Poor Robin’s Almanac, Apollo 
Anglicanus, Parker’s Ephemeris and a 
Coelestial Almanac etc. (see full listing 
below). London Company of Stationers, 
1719.                     £1200 

 
Twelve works in one volume, 8vo, most titles printed 
in red and black, headlines and saints days printed 
in red throughout; with numerous woodcut 
mathematical, astronomical and astrological figures 
and woodcuts in the text; occasional browning; stain 
to front free endpaper; tear to last leaf of first work; 
bound in contemporary red panelled morocco, 
spine in compartments, decorated in gilt, gilt 
lettering Almanac 1719 directly to spine; head and 
tail of spine chipped; extremities a little rubbed; all 
title-pages with duty stamp; with 18th-century 
ownership inscription of Jane Reeve, July 5th, 1788 
to verso of front free endpaper; a fine sammelband.  

  

A fine sammelband of twelve almanacs for the 
year 1719 for ladies and gentlemen elegantly 
bound in red morocco, including a Ladies' 
Diary, Vox Stellarum, Poor Robin’s Almanac, 
Apollo Anglicanus, Parker’s Ephemeris and a 
Coelestial Almanac.  

  Included are calendars of the year, together with 
astronomical data, medical information, 
interesting facts and statistics, moral precepts, 
and proverbs. The almanac thus fulfilled a 
variety of roles, providing information and 
entertainment at a time when reading matter 
was still scarce. The Ladies' Diary includes a 
large number of mathematical problems in 
addition to enigmas and charades.  

 The Stationer’s Company regularly issued 
annual collections of almanacs finely bound for 
presentation to court- and civil servants. This 
tradition endured from the 17th to the 19th 
century. 
The Ladies Diary or, the Woman's almanack, For 
the Year of our Lord, 1719... [London]. Printed by J. 
Wilde, for the Company of Stationers, 1719. 
Sixteenth edition. [16], 23pp, [1]. Title page in red 
and black. ESTC T58223.  

[Bound with:] ANDREWS, William. Remarkable 
News from the Stars: or, an ephemeris For the year 
1719... London. Printed by J. Wilde, for the 
Company of Stationers, [1719]. [48]pp. Title page in 
red and black. ESTC T26930.  

[And:] COLEY, Henry. Merlinus Anglicus Junior: or, 
the starry messenger... London. Printed by J. Crook 
for the Company of Stationers, 1719. [48]pp. Title 
page in red and black. ESTC T16954. 

[And:] GADBURY, J. Ephemeris: or, a diary 
Astronomical, Astrological, Meteorological... 
London. Printed by T. W. for the Company of 
Stationers, 1719. [48]pp. Title page in red and black. 
First word transliterated from Greek. ESTC T18133.  

[And:] MOORE, Francis. Vox Stellarum; being an 
almanack for the Year of Humane Redemption 
1719... London. Printed by Tho. Wood and THo. 
Sharpe for the Company of Stationers, 1719. [32], 
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15pp, [1]. Title page in red and black. ESTC T16861.  

[And:] PARKER, [George]. Parker's, ephemeris For 
the Year of our Lord 1719... London. Printed for the 
Company of Stationers, 1719. Thirteenth 
impression. [64]pp. Title page in red and black. 
ESTC T28661.  

[And:] PARTRIDGE, John. Merlinus Liberatus. An 
almanack for the Year of our Blessed Saviour's 
Incarnation 1719... London. Printed by J. Roberts, 
for the Company of Stationers, [1719]. [48]pp. Title 
page in red and black. ESTC T17015.  

[And:] PEARSE, Salem. The Coelestial Diary: being 
an ephemeris For the Year of our Blessed saviour's 
Incarnation, 1719... London. Printed by V. Harris, 
for the Company of Stationers, 1719. [32], 16pp. 
Title page in red and black. ESTC T55815. 

 [And:] Poor Robin. 1719. An almanack After a New 
Fashion... London. Printed by W. Bowyer for the 
Company of Stationers, 1719. [48]pp. Title page in 
red and black. ESTC T17601.  

[And:] SAUNDERS, Richard. 1719. Apollo 
Anglicanus: the English Apollo... London. Printed 
for J. Wilde, for the Company of Stationers, 1719. 
[48]pp. Title page in red and black. ESTC T17701. 

 [And:] Great britain's Diary: or, the Union-
almanack For the Year of our Lord 1719... London. 
Printed by J. Roberts, for the Company of 
Stationers, [1719]. [18], 29pp, [1]. Title page in red 
and black. ESTC T57794.  

[And:] WING, John. Olympia Domata; or, an 
almanack For the year of our lord God 1719... 
London. Printed by J. Dawks, for the Company of 
Stationers, 1719. [48]pp. Title page in red and black. 
ESTC T28566. London, Stationers' Company, 
1719.     

 

 Provincial diary 
 [COMMONPLACE BOOK.] Journal for 

1817. Manuscript in ink written in in The 
Daily Journal: or, Gentleman’s, 
Merchant’s, and Tradesman’s Complete 
Annual Accompt -Book. London, R. 
Baldwin, 1817.      £750 

 
8vo, (150 x 95mm) pp. viii, [112 ] filled in in 
manuscript, 64 [printed content; pale paper 
wrappers with a Trompe L’Oeil letter affixed to the 
front wrapper, addressed to Mr N.Proctor, at Mr 
Nixon’s…; cloth spine (presumably replaced); 
memorandum part neatly filled in in ink in a very 
legible had.  

This is the journal of N. Proctor, a young man 
from Spalding in Lincolnshire, who works in a 
planning office for one Mr. Pear. He also has a 
number of other jobs, which are apparently 
unrelated, but mostly seem to involve joinery. 
Written in a small tidy hand, pretty much on a 
daily basis, account is given of his daily life and 
weekly income and outgoings. The entries 
range from just a few words to a number of 
lines. His planning work is described, reduced 
the plan with a Pentagraph, but also little odd 
jobs, such as painting the office stepladder, 
making a box for tools, and packing a looking 
glass. He writes about the new issues of coins: 
crowns, half crowns, shillings and sixpence. He 
admires their design, the king’s arms and head 
on them, and notes that they are available 'at 
most places in England- except Spalding'. He 
describes outings to shows, such as seeing the 
'American lady' and a peep show. In July he is 
engaged in hay-making, comments on the sale 
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of his aunt's cow and what price it made. 
Overall a charming little volume, giving an 
insight into a young man making his way in the 
world in provincial England. 

 Wolves - Rewilding or Extinction  
 [DELISLE DE MONCEL, Nicolas.] 

Méthodes et projets pour parvenir à la 
destruction des loups dans le royaume. 
Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1768.   £1200 

 
12mo, pp. xiv, 322, with large folding printed table 
bound at the end; contemporary full mottled sheep, 
spine gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered spine label; 
head and tail of spine chipped, and short split to 
upper joint, but firm; still a good copy.  

  

First and only edition of a detailed study of the 
various methods used to reduce, or preferably 
eliminate, wolves from France in general and 
the area of Lorraine in particular. Wolves were 
seen as a widespread risk to public safety and 
generally regarded as a pest, however at the 
same time they were also considered game and 
thus subject to hunting laws and encumbent 
restrictions.  

 Delisle de Moncel begins with some 
information on the species of wolves present in 
France, added to by migrant wolves from the 
north, and their habitats. He proposes a variety 
of measures for decimating their numbers, 
including a combination of traps, poison, and 
relentless hunting. The measures come in two 
categories, either using specialized agents or 
wolf hunters to organise public hunts in an 
attempt at killing as many wolves as possible, or 
delegating the task of wolf reduction to    

individual initiative by establishing a system of 
bonuses.  

 Delisle de Moncel includes a number of 
specific hunting initiatives used in the rest of 
Europe for wolf reduction, and the report of 
the final elimination of the man-eating wolf 
which entered public mythology under the title 
of the Beast of the Gévaudan: this text is an 
i m p o r t a n t p r i m a r y s o u r c e o n t h a t 
phenomenon.  
OCLC lists copies at Penn State, Michigan State, and 
Yale only; see Richard H. Thompson, Wolf-Hunting 
in France in the Reign of Louis XV, 1991 and Jay M. 
Smith, Monsters of the Gevaudan: The Making of a 
Beast, Harvard UP 2011. 

 Sumptuary Laws  - Italian for Official 
Documents 

 [LAW - SAVOY.] Pragmatica, ho’ sia 
Regolamento sopra il sontuoso vestire de 
gl’Huomini, & Donne, & sopra le larghe 
spese de i conuiti, & funerali. Libro 
secondo. Vercelli, Gio. Maria di Pellippari, 
1561 

 [bound with:] De gli Ordini Nuovi Libro 
terzo. della forma et stile che si ha da 
osservar nelle cause civili. Vercelli, Gio. 
Maria di Pellippari, 1565.                            

                                                                       £1800 
 
Two works in one volume, folio, ll. [1] large woodcut 
of the arms of the House of Savoy, 8; title page laid 
down, and the following two leaves reinforced in 
gutter margin and foremargin; ll. 37, with imprint to 
verso of last leaf, pp. 3 of manuscript notes 
extending the regulations, copious marginal 
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manuscript annotations in ink; slightly later (early 
18th century) full vellum, gilt-lettered spine label; 
vellum a little dust-soiled, remains of shelf label to 
spine; a very good copy.  

  

Two very rare northern Italian legal treatises, 
both printed in Vercelli by Giovanni Maria di 
Pellippari. The first one, the Pragmatica 
contains sumptuary laws, limiting excess of 
both men’s and women’s dress and curtailing 
the amount of money to be spent on funerals. 

 The earliest sumptuary laws in Italy date back 
to the second half of the thirteenth century, and 
they continued to be issued until the late 
eighteenth century. Their declared purpose was 
the curtailing of luxury and extravagance, they 
regulated in particular against inordinate 
expenditure for apparel, food etc. They were 
also intended to regulate and reinforce social 
hierarchies and morals through restrictions on 
clothing, food or luxuries, often depending on 
people’s social rank. Thus commoners were 
prevented from imitating the appearance of 
aristocrats. 
 The second work concerns the use of the 
Italian language in official documents and in 
legal proceedings. It was decreed by Duke 
Emanuel Philibert, Duke of Savoy. Savoy was 
late in the adoption of the vernacular in 
bureaucratic language. In neighbouring Milan 
the first documents in the vernacular were 
published as early as 1426. What makes this 
particularly important is that its use was now 
prescribed for official documents, decrees etc. 
prepared by notaries. (see Andrea Musazzo, 
Scribere condecenter vulgare L’italiano negli atti 
e nell’educazione linguistica dei notai vercellesi 
nel XVI secolo.) 

 

 It is symptomatic that these regulations were 
printed in Vercelli, as it was one of the few 
regions of the Savoy dominions that remained 
in the hands of the Savoy family during the 
French occupation. The geographical position 
of the city, located on the border to the Duchy 
of Milan. Emmanuel Philibert, Duke of Savoy 
(1528 - 1580) is remembered for the 
Italianization of the House of Savoy, as he 
recovered the Savoyard state (invaded and 
occupied by France) following the Battle of St. 
Quentin (1557) and subsequently moved the 
capital to Turin and made Italian the official 
language in Piedmont.  
Bersano Begey, Cinquecentine Piemontesi, 1521 and 
1510; Gorini I. 33 and 31; Vernazza 269 and 268; 
OCLC: I. Berlin; II. no copy in OCLC; see Piero 
Fiorelli, Intorno alle parole del diritto, in Lingua e 
Stile, 2010. 

Reformed Police Force  
 [PUBLIC ORDER.] Regolamento sulla 
Istituzione del Corpo dei Carabinieri 
Pontifici. 
 [together with:] GALASSI, Vincenzo. 
Sentimenti morali e brevi Istruzioni per 
un Carabiniere. Rome, Vincenzo 
Poggioli, 1816.     £1250 

Two works in two volumes, 8vo, pp. 116; 72; 
contemporary full red crushed morocco, sides and 
spine decoratively gilt, gilt-lettering directly to 
spine, a.e.g., with attractive yellow pattern-paper 
endpapers; a fine set.  
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First edition, rare, of the rules governing the 
reformed papal police, based on the French 
Gendarmerie, and replacing the discredited 
earlier 'sbirri' of the Papal States.  

 The earlier police force of the Papal States 
had been mainly responsible for executing the 
dictates and warrants of the judiciary, and were 
directly under the control of the various courts 
of Rome. The new police force, the Carabinieri 
Pontifici were to be made more accountable, 
and organized in a strictly hierarchical 
structure on French principles. A lengthy set of 
rules specify the body’s structure, duties and 
discipline for the organization. Clear controls 
are put into place against unauthorized arrests. 
In individual tables the main functions of the 
police are outlined, and details of deployment 
are given, within the different parts of the city. 
These reforms were executed under the 
leadership of Cardinal Consalvi, who argued 
that the Carabinieri had to be a 'moral force' 
representing a moral and all-powerful regime.  
 The second work, Galassi's Sentimenti Morali 
e Brevi Istruzioni per un Carabiniere gives a 
more detailed insight into the everyday 
procedures and working practices of the Papal 
Police, with information on investigative 
practices, firefighting, special regulations for 
policing markets, fairs and public events, 
treatment of remand prisoners, how to 
transport prisoners to courts, etc. A handy 
compendium of useful documents concludes 
the volume.  
1. Rossetti 10426; OCLC: St. Johns, MN; II. OCLC: 
Harvard Law, ICCU: Rome; see Steven Hughes, 
'Fear and Loathing in Bologna and Rome the Papal 
Police in Perspective', in Journal of Social History, 
Vol. 21, No. 1 (Autumn, 1987), pp. 97-116. 

 International Diplomacy - the Perfect 
Ambassador  

 VERA Y FIGUEROA, Juan Antonio. El 
Embaxador. por Don Juan Antonio de 
Verga y Zuniger. Comendador de la Barra 
en la orden de Santiago, Señor de la Villas 
de Sierra Brava, y San Lorenco. A Don 
Phelipe Tercero nuestro Señor, glorioso 
Monarca de España, Emperador de la 
Indias. Seville, Francisco de Lyra, 1620.     
 £3500 

 
4to, ll. [3], 151; 131, 20; some light foxing to 
foremargins, else very clean and crisp; contemporary 
full flexible vellum, ties; spine lettered in ink, with 
some dilettante decoration; a very good copy.  

  

Second edition (same year as the first edition) 
very rare, of this remarkable study of 
diplomacy, a Vade mecum for diplomats. El 
Embaxador, Antonio de Vera, first Count of La 
Roca’s blueprint of the perfect ambassador, was 
widely known and used in Europe until at least 
the beginning of the eighteenth century, and 
preceded writers such as Wicquefort. De Vera 
gives general precepts of the profession, but also 
outlines the ultimate conflict between the 
honour of the ambassador and the good of the 
state, or between the welfare of the state and the 
higher purpose of the welfare of Christendom. 
In catchy asides he describes the role of the 
ambassador as ‘to hear much, see much, 
consider everything and believe nothing’. The 
ideal archetype of the ‘perfect ambassador’ was 
expected to have some legal expertise, but his 
role and personality could not be reduced to 
that of a jurist. The diplomat transcended the 
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restrictions of a legal education. The perfect 
ambassador was to bridge the ideal of an 
international community ruled by international 
laws and the ‘Realpolitik’ of international 
relations.  

 During this time the increasing importance 
of ambassadors or diplomats was recognized in 
the creation of a new diplomatic office, the 
‘conducteur des Ambassadores’, someone to 
mediate diplomatic protocol and with direct 
access to the king (see Albert J. Loomie, ‘The 
Conducteur des Ambassadeurs of Seventeenth 
Century France and Spain’, Revue belge de 
Philologie et d’Histoire, 1975, 53-2, pp. 
333-356.).  
 De Vera was a diplomat himself, his 
diplomatic experience spanning the period 
from 1610 to 1642. In 1610 he was part of the 
diplomatic service of Gómez Suárez de 
Figueroa y Córdoba, III. Duke of Feria 
(extraordinary Ambassador in Paris). After this, 
he was on a mission for his own embassies to 
Savoy and Venice, ending in 1642. 

 There are two editions of El Embaxador, both 
published in 1620. The first one includes an 
engraved frontispiece, whereas this one has a 
reset title page. Both are rare, but the present 
one is apparently the rarer of the two.  
Palau 358982; OCLC: Seville, National Library of 
Chile, National Library of Mexico, see: Peter N. 
Miller, Defining the Common Good: Empire, Religion 
and Philosophy in Eighteenth Century, 2004, pp. 48ff; 
see: Tracey A. Sowerby and Joanna Craigwood, 
Cultures of Diplomacy and Literary Writing in the 
Early Modern World, 2019. 

  

   Dutch Utopian Satirical Periodical in Parts 
 [WIBMER, Jean Baptiste Didier]. 

Utopiaansche Courant. No 1- 12 [all 
published]. Amsterdam, H. Moolenijzer, 
Dageraad, den 44 Stoeborn A[nn]o. 5569, 
1819. 

 [together with:] Pleitrede van den 
schrijver der Utopiaansche Courant. 
Amsterdam, A. Vink, 1819. 

 [together with:] Utopiaansche Weekblad. 
No 1-14 [all published]. Amsterdam, A. 
Vink, 1820-1821.             £1500 

 
Complete run of Wibmer’s two satirical political 
journals, 1. 12 Folio broadsheets, (440 x 265mm), 
printed in 3 columns (one sideways), woodcut 
illustration at head; folded and unbound; 2. 8vo 
((230 x 140mm), pp. 67, [3] blank, with engraved 
title; 3. 14 issues, 8vo (226 x 135 mm), continuous 
numbering, pp. 112, woodcut headpiece.  

  

First edition of the complete run of two very 
rare Dutch satirical political periodicals. The 
Utopiaanische Courant, an outspoken, but 
cleverly disguised satire of the reign of William 
I of the Netherlands, who had returned from 
exile after the defeat of Napoleon, was 
Wibmer’s first foray into utopian satire. After it 
was banned , he cont inued w i th the 
Utopiaanische Weekblad (the Utopian Weekly), 
again published anonymously. This consists of 
dialogues between the author and his Utopia- 
born servant Hans, who fills him in on the 
latest gossip.  

 Wibmer cleverly disguises his sharply satirical 
opinions of the protestant church, the Dutch 
monarchy of William I., and Dutch politics and 
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society. He hides behind ‘fictional’ author 
figures, and cleverly demonstrates the 
possibilities of political criticism even in the 
harsh publishing climate of the 1820s.  

 Wibmer (1792 – 1836), originally trained 
as a minister of the Walloon Church, and was 
active as a hack writer, publishing a number 
of satirical periodicals and pamphlets. When 
the Utopiaanische Courant was banned, 
Wibmer owned up to his publication, with 
the result of being relieved of his church 
position. He was arrested together with the 
publisher and the printer Molenijzer and 
Brouwer) and charged with sedition. He 
successfully argued that his publication was 
absurd and had no clear meaning. He was 
acquitted, but then published his witty 
defense as Pleitrede (1819), as well as further 
issues of the Courant and the Weekblad. On 6 
April 1820, soon after publication of 
Weekblad 12 he was arrested again, retried and 
convicted on a number of counts and sentenced 
to six years imprisonment. The final two issues 
(13 and 14) were published after his arrest.  
He was released early, in 1825 and then 
published an account of his second arrest, trial 
and imprisonment, and continued with his 
satirical publications. His clever self defense 
combines great self-assurance, stressing his 
dependence on publisher and printer, with his 
role as an independent who represents 
important social liberties.  
For Wibmer see Laurens Ham, Door Prometheus 
geboeid (2015), pp. 47-83; Saakes 7 (1819) p. 56, p. 
94; Saakes 7 (1819) p. 91 en (1820), p. 98; Knuttel 
no. 24841; OCLC: no copies outside of the 
Netherlands. 

Politicians in their own Words  
  [GREAT BRITAIN - PARLIAMENT.] The 
Parliamentary Touchstone; or Political 
Guide to the House of Commons. First 
Parliament of Queen Victoria. By the 
Editor of The Guide newspaper. London, 
Joseph Thomas, 1838.        
 £550 
 Small 8vo, pp. [viii], 138; original 
publisher’s gilt-lettered green linen cloth; 
a.e.g.; text block starting to crack, but 
cords holding; lemon yellow endpapers; 
head and tail of spine a little chipped; an 
attractive copy.  

  

A f a s c i n a t i n g p o c k e t g u i d e t o t h e 
parliamentarians in Queen Victoria’s first 
Parliament. Each entry gives the name, political 
affiliation, address and constituency, and 
individual statements and promises, which may 
then be compared to actual political decisions. 
Information on position in government or 
opposition and other public appointments, 
together with family connections are also given 
and provide a lively and personal picture of the 
individual politicians. 

 ‘.. A practical check, a test or touchstone of 
principle, whereby every Member may be 
‘brought to book’ by the ready means which it 
affords of comparing his professions out of 
Parliament, with his conduct in...’ (Preface). 
The publication, produced by the editor of the 
Globe newspaper, was presumably meant to 
continue with every new parliament, but this 
appears to be the only issue and is surprisingly 
uncommon. 
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 ‘Shewing the political principles and party 
connections of each of the 658 representatives 
of the people, according to their own addresses 
to their constituents, or speeches delivered at 
the hustings during the last General Election; 
with the addition of much curious and 
instructive material relating to the family and 
political alliances, public employments and 
personal biography of honourable members, 
their places of residence in town and country, 
the constituencies they represent, the number 
of parliaments in which they have served, and 
to which great Part division of Conservative or 
Reformer they now belong.’  
OCLC: BL only; it was apparently also published in 
the newspaper. 

  

  

       Science & Technology 
 Anamorphosis, Perspective & 
  Perfectly Proportioned Letters 
 BRUNN, Lucas. Praxis Perspectivae. Das 

ist: Von Verzeichnungen ein ausfuhrlicher 
Bericht, darinnen dasjeniger was die 
Scenographi erfordert begrieffen und in 
welchen allerley dinge off allerley Stande 
in ein Perpectivischen Ausszug zu bringen 
gelehret, auch das was wundersam hierbey 
sich begeben kann, erklaret wird. Leipzig, 
Lorentz Kober, zu finden Nuremberg, 
Simon Halbmeyer, Buchhandler, 1615.            

                                                           £5500 
 
Folio (310 x 200mm), pp. [xii], 60, with 26 folding 
engraved plates; the two text engravings are not 
present, possibly indicating an early issue; plates 
occasionally cut close at edges; a very good copy 
bound with the German translation of Marolois’ 
Opera Mathematica, see below, a few pages with 
faint marginal dampstaining; contemporary full 
vellum over boards, manuscript lettering in ink 
directly to spine, lacking ties, green edges; with 
modern bookplate ‘De artificiali Pspectiva’ to front 
pastedown and early small oval crowned stamp S. v. 
P.; a fine crisp copy.  

  

First edition, uncommon, of this fascinating 
study of perspective, especially as it relates to 
letter design and the formation of an alphabet 
of perfect proportions. The work contains 
various plates depicting Roman block capital 
letters in perspective, mostly propped up on 
blocks and viewed from different angles. In this 
Brunn was possibly influenced by Hans Hauer.  
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 He also illustrates his own instrument for 
perspective drawing, which allowed one to 
draw scenographic (or perspectival) and 
anamorphic images (see G. Strano et al, 
European Collections of Scientific Instruments, 
1550 - 1750, p. 82). The anamorphosis of a 
skull, a distorted projection which appears 
normal when viewed from a particular point or 
with a suitable mirror or lens, is illustrated on 
one plate, as is his instrument.  

 Lucas Brunn (Annaberg, ca 1572-1628) 
studied with Adam Riese. From 1598 to 1601 he 
was at the University of Frankfurt, then at 
Altdorf under the mathematician Johann 
Praetorius. In 1612 he studied perspective and 
surveying with Johann Faulhaber in Ulm, 
before he entered the workshop of the artist 
Hans Hauer (1586-1660), working with optical 
lenses and the camera obscura. In 1619 Brunn 
was appointed inspector of the Dresden 
Kunstkammer by Johann Georg von Sachsen. 
During that period he also invented a 
micrometer.  
Dürer published the first manual of letter 
design in Germany, based on aesthetics and the 
mathematics of composition. He set down 
general precepts for forming letters, followed by 
specific instructions for each letter. Each is to 
occupy a square. Line widths vary from one 
thirtieth to one tenth of the side of the square. 
Decorative serifs on the letters are formed 
about arcs. And the arc diameters are also 
specified as fractions of the square. Each letter 
involves geometrical exercises done with a 
compass and a straightedge. Johann Lencker 
(1523-1585) demonstrated how Dürer or 
Pacioli’s perfectly balanced letters could be 
rendered in perspective, but without giving  

further details. It was left to Brunn to explain it. 

Brunn’s important work is bound together with 
Samuel Marolois’ Complete Works on 
perspective and mathematics in German, 
bound without the plates, which are the same 
in all languages. Samuel Marolois (c. 1572 - 
1627) was one of the most-read Dutch 
perspectivists. 
MAROLOIS, Samuel. Samuel Maroloys. Dess 
weitberumbten und hocherfahrnen Ingenieurs und 
Bawmeisters zu unsern Zeiten, Mathematische 
Wercke, alle zusammen verfasset, Vermehret, 
gebessert und erklaret durch Albert Gerhardt... 
Amsterdam, Jan Janssen, 1628 - 1629. Four parts in 
one volume, Folio, engraved title, pp. [viii], [2] 
blank, 187; engraved title, [4] blank, 95; engraved 
title [2] blank, [14]; engraved title [2] blank, 111, 
with one double-page table.  

Oechslin/Buchi/Pozsgai 334; Berlin catalogue 4708; 
Vagnette EIIb 37; not in Fowler. 

 The European Steel and Iron 
Industry  
 MAIRONI DA PONTE, 
Gio. Sulla Fabbricazione 
dell’Acciajo. Operette 
tradotte dal Francese con 
note ad uso de’ Fabbri e 
Fucinieri. Bergamo, Luigi 
Sozogni, 1807.       £2400 
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8vo (210 x 135mm), pp. [vi], ix, [5], 149, [3] blank, 
with two folded leaves of plates; first few leaves with 
minor marking but a very good copy in 
contemporary speckled sheep, rebacked preserving 
some of original gilt spine, spine label, gilt fillet and 
roll at board edges, blue marbled endpapers, red 
edges; corners bumped.  

  

This scarce work on metal alloys and the 
production of iron and steel is a heavily 
annotated and corrected translation into Italian 
of research by various French experts including 
Vandermonde, Monge, Berthollet, Guyton, 
d’Arcet, and Clovet. Their reports, which were 
published in French in 1794 and 1804, 
represent best practice and observations on 
iron and steel manufacture. A pan-European 
project, the work includes an overview of 
cutting-edges furnaces used in Newcastle, using 
Middlesborough pig iron, and the folding plates 
are detailed schematics for such furnaces. 

 Both the translations and the extensive 
annotations and corrections, which take up 
nearly half of the printed text, were prepared by 
Giorgio Maironi da Ponte (1748 - 1833), 
scientist, mineralogist and professor of natural 
history, who throughout his l i fe was 
commissioned by the various governments of 
northern Italy – Venetians, French, Austrians – 
to produce reports in service of the state. Under 
their various orders he reordered Bergamo’s 
boundaries, and in 1802 was chosen as 
representative of the Cisalpine Republic at the 
Council of Lyons. His passion was geology, and 
he became an expert on southern European 
mines – and subsequently on the extraction and 
development of various metal ores. Although  

 

Italy’s steel industry did not take off until the 
late nineteenth century, with increased 
importation of pig iron and the increased 
d e m a n d f r o m r a i l w a y s , t h i s r e p o r t 
demonstrates the burgeoning industrial 
revolution, and international scientific co-
operation at the turn of the century.  
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths’; OCLC: Urbana, 
Huntington. 

 The Largest Astronomical Clock  
  [RAVIZZA, Amicino.] Descrizione ed uso 

del Planisfero della Torre Maggiore di 
Cremona rinnovato l'anno 1787. Dedicata 
al Merito singolare degli ill.mi Signori 
Prefetti della veneranda Fabbrica della 
Cattedrale. Cremona, Stamperia Ferrari, 
1788.       £3500 

   4to, pp. 18, [2], with two folded leaves of plates, 
one a printed table, the other a large engraved 
plate with two engravings, the ‘planisfero’ one 
measuring 305 x 305mm, and a part view 152 x 
110mm; stitched in contemporary marbled 
wrappers; a little dog-eared and paper flaw to 
lower blank corner of last leaf; but clean and 
crisp; a very good copy.  

  

First edition of this work on the 
astronomical clock on the bell tower of 
the cathedral of Cremona, the largest 
astronomical clock in the world, built 
between 1583 and 1588. The work was 
published when the astronomical clock 
had to undergo extensive renovations. 
Ravizza describes both the restoration 
work and more importantly the workings 
of the astronomical clock. He provides 
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detailed information on the clock face and its 
mechanics. 

 The large astronomical clock had been 
designed and installed by the father and son 
team Giovanni Battista and Giovanni Francesco 
Dovizioli. The fine clock face shows zodiac 
constellations, crossed by the continuous 
movement of both the Sun and the Moon. It 
shows the motion of the stars, the phases of the 
moon and the motion of the sun. The 
astronomical dial has a diameter of nearly 10 
meters.  
 The large engraved folding plate shows a 
handsome engraving of the face of the clock 
after restoration in 1787, together with a 
representation of ‘Parte del planisfero dell’anno 
1583’. 

Ravizza (1757 - 1815), professor at the Liceo 
Ginnasio in Cremona is best known as a maker 
of scientific instruments.  
No copies on COPAC; OCLC: Harvard and 
University of Illinois only. 

 

     Trade Catalogues & Directories 

  
 [TRADE CATALOGUE - LLOYD LOOM.] 

Catalogue of Lloyd Loom. Woven Fibre 
Furniture. A Lusty product. ‘British made 
throughout’. London, Lusty & Sons, 1936. 

 loosely inserted Lloyd Loom Standard 
Colour Shades - colour card with 31 
colour samples, and a typed information 
sheet for wholesalers regarding price 
changes, and a separete black and white 
list. 

 [together with: Catalogue of Lloyd Loom. 
Woven Fibre Furniture. A Lusty product. 
‘British made throughout’. London, 
Bromleyby-Bow, 1936 and 1939.        
 £550 

 
Two volumes, oblong 4to (1210 x 270 mm); pp. 56, 
printed in full colour, with side tabs, loosely inserted 
colour card (135 x 200mm ) folding, and two 
printed black and white folding prospectuses with 
circular letter; pp. 80, tabbed, printed partly in full 
colour; spine chipped.  

Originally an American invention, developed in 
1917 by Marshall B. Lloyd, who came up with 
the idea for an innovative woven material made 
out of kraft paper twisted round a metal wire to 
be used instead of wicker or rattan to produce 
furniture. Whereas wicker furniture had to be 
woven by hand, the material invented by Lloyd 
could manufactured. Lloyd Loom chairs quickly 
became popular in the US and in 1921 Lloyd 
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sold the British rights to the London firm W 
(William) Lusty & Sons, who used the material 
to produce furniture in simpler designs, than 
the American originals. Their design classics 
became immediately popular and were found 
in hotels, restaurants, tea rooms, as well as 
aboard a Zeppelin, ocean liners and private 
homes. 

 William Lusty started out with a hardware 
shop in London's East End, but after acquiring 
the rights, developed the Lusty Lloyd Loom 
factory, employed over 500 people and by the 
mid thirties made over four hundred designs, as 
depicted in these catalogues. 
 The factory together with much of the stock 
was completely destroyed by bombing in 1940. 
Even thought he business was relaunched after 
the war, it never achieved its pre-war sales level. 
Production eventually ceased in 1968. The 
American Lloyd Loom production continued in 
the United States at Menomnee until 1982. 

 After a lull in the 1980s and '90, Lloyd Loom 
furniture has regained its popularity (and is 
being produced again). Te timeless style of 
Lloyd Loom is again in great demand. 

  

  

 American office supplies 
 [TRADE CATALOGUE.] Office 

Equipment Salesman's sample catalogue 
for business machines. St Louis, Chicago 
et al, ca 1890.       £480 

  

 

8vo, pp. [20] with original wrapper; ll. 7 (folding, 
bound in landscape), pp. [4], [16], [16], pp. 73-120; 
contemporary roan-backed marbled boards, round 
corners, spine worn and upper joint splitting; 
printed on different colour paper stock 

A fascinating salesman's book of brochures, 
flyers etc. of office equipment produced by a 
number of American manufacturers. Bound at 
the beginning is a complete catalogue of book 
holders and bookcases, including a Lambie 
Dictionary holder, all available in different 
materials and finishes; advertising flyers for the 
G D Barnard & Co. Automatic Bank Punch, and 
for the Madden Adding Machine. Further 
leaflets advertise the Black Autocopyist, 
bookcases (John Danner company), Besley 
Cabinet Letter files, Stationery, Office furniture 
and Supplies by G.D. Barnard, and a partial list 
of banker's supplies by G.D. Barnard, which 
include everything a bank might need, from 
furniture to ink stands, coin trays to letter filing 
cabinets. Curiously also included are hand-
cuffs, police truncheons, weapons, locks, and 
even toilet roll holders. 
 G.D. Barnard was a St. Louis based office 
wholesale company. This trade catalogue was 
clearly put together specifically by a salesman, 
who obviously represented not just G.D. 
Barnard & Co, but also a number of other 
suppliers of office furniture and stationery. 
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 Georgian Household Goods and Personal 
Effects  

 TRADE CATALOGUE - STEEL GOODS. 
Book of Steel Toys. Birmingham, [n.p.] c.
1812.         
 £12000 

 
Oblong folio (235 x 375mm); letterpress ‘Index to 
book of steel toys’, folding letterpress and engraved 
leaf ‘Gentlemen’s Tool Chests’, and 46 leaves of 
plates, many printed recto and verso from 80 
engraved plates. There is a gap in the pagination and 
stubs between 34 and 41 and these leaves have 
presumably been removed; pls 49 and 50 are also 
missing but there are no stubs so may never have 
been present. 

Manuscript additions. The index leaf is annotated 
‘Livre 64456 W&L’ (this has been varnished over); 
every item is neatly priced and in some cases 
additional products are described, for example the 
ice skates, 48 shillings plain or 60 shillings hollow 
ground, could be had with leather straps and 
buckles for another 18 shillings per dozen (pl. 70); 
small marginal tears in first two and last leaf 
strengthened with tissue on verso; recent half 
morocco and marbled boards; from the 
Forschungsinstitut für Geschichte der 
Zahnheilkunde with stamp on index leaf and several 
plates.  

  

A remarkable trade catalogue of steel goods for 
the household, ladies and gentlemen’s personal 
effects, gardening tools, and instruments for 
trades and professions. This is a treasure trove 
of visual information about a vast range of now 
obsolete tools and the objects required for daily 
life in the age of Jane Austen: spinet tuning 
keys, muffin toasters, cheese tasters, sugar 
hatchets, teeth cleaning sets, netting vices, boot  

hooks and so on. Particularly fascinating is the 
distinction between tradesmen’s tools and 
those specifically marketed for amateurs. These 
are described in the individual engravings as 
well as in the engraved and letterpress leaf after 
the index leaf where the contents of 9 oak 
chests of tools for gentlemen are itemised, as 
well as chests of garden tools, turners tools, and 
mahogany chests of tools for cleaning 
gentlemen’s guns. Among the articles listed in 
the index are ‘Lady’s hammers’ and ‘Lady’s sets 
of garden tools’ but these do not seem to be the 
articles engraved on the corresponding plates.  

 Engraved trade catalogues of this sort were 
used by salesmen to solicit orders from retailers. 
The prices entered in manuscript are selling 
prices, on which the retailer received a discount, 
probably 25% (see below). Stamped brass and 
silverware catalogues turn up from time to time 
but catalogues of steel goods are much rarer. 

Unusually too, this 
catalogue is provided 
with a letterpress index. 
Normally the engraved 
l e a v e s w o u l d b e 
gathered up in different 
c o m b i n a t i o n s f o r 
individual salesmen, 
hence the plates are 
n u m b e r e d i n 
manuscript. In this 
example they do not 
e x a c t l y f o l l ow t h e 
printed index, so the 
‘missing’ engravings 49 
and 50 may never have 
been present, but the 
p r e s e n c e o f s t u b s 
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suggests that pls. 35–40, which from the index 
showed corkscrews, were once present and have 
been removed from the volume. 

 There is a similar volume in the Public 
Library of Cincinnati and Hamilton County, 
also with a printed index, and 51 leaves of 
plates. There is a printer’s imprint, W. Tolley 
and Son, on the first plate. This may be the 
William Tolley, engraver and copperplate 
printer active in Birmingham, from before 1790 
to 1830. The name of the agent is on a label on 
the upper cover: ‘Muntz & Purden, Book no. 29, 
discount 25%’, indicating that the MS prices 
are retail prices. 

 First Illustrated Trade Directory  
 [TRADE DIRECTORY.] BISSET, James. A 

Poetic Survey round Birmingham: with a 
brief description of the different 
Curiosities and Manufactories of the 
place. Intended as a Guide to Strangers. 
Accompanied by a magnificent Directory: 
with the Names, Professions, &c. superbly 
engraved in emblematic Plates. 
Birmingham, Swinney & Hawkins, 1800.   
    £1800 

 
8vo, (228 x 146) frontispiece map, pp. viii, [9]-62, 
[2], with 27 engraved emblematic plates, in all 28 
engraved plates; a.e.g.; Royal paper copy on heavy 
wove paper watermarked Whatman; original 
publisher’s presentation binding, decorated dark 
maroon straight grain morocco with gilt tooling to 
sides and spine, and oval green morocco inlaid title 
decorated with stars; extremities rubbed, but still a 
very nice copy.  

  

First edition of one of the earliest illustrated 
trade directories. On the finely engraved plates, 
Bisset lists more than three hundred merchants, 
bankers, tradesmen and manufacturers 
operating in and around Birmingham. 
Manufacturers are grouped together by trade, 
with illustrations of the most prominent 
factories or industrial tools in the background. 
The most famous of the factories is of course 
Matthew Bolton's Soho Works, which in 
addition to the steam engine business includes 
his button works, his mint and various other 
metal manufactories.  

 The letterpress section contains Bisset's 
poetry which takes the reader on an 
enthusiastic tour of the city, with the express 
purpose of attracting visitors and trade to the 
city of Birmingham. 
 The advertisement bound at the end indicates 
that manufacturers and tradesmen were invited 
to subsidize its production by paying either for 
a single line mention or for half page and full 
page display advertisements. Thus the overall 
cost of the directory was kept low. 

James Bisset (1762? - 1832) was an artist, 
publisher and popular poet. At the age of fifteen 
he became an ar t i s t ' s apprent ice in 
Birmingham, and later established a museum 
and shop for the sale of curiosities in New 
Street. 'He had great facility in composing 
amusing and grandiloquent verses on the topics 
of the day so as to hit the popular fancy, and, 
while he obtained a considerable profit from 
their sale, they served to attract customers to his 
'museum' and to advertise his medals' (DNB).  
ESTC t143270; Johnson 96; Norton 716. 
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      Travel 

 Road Maps  
 ARMSTRONG, Mostyn John. An actual 

survey of the great post-roads between 
London and Edinburgh, with the country 
three miles, on each side, drawn on a scale 
of half an inch to a mile, by Mostyn John 
Armstrong, Geogr. London, for the author 
and the booksellers, 1776. 

                                                            £1400 
 
8vo, engraved title with oval vignette of a coach and 
horses (by William Harrison), pp. [viii], including 
index, [1] engraved general map, and 44 engraved 
road maps, within decorative borders, some of the 
maps with outline colouring; contemporary half 
sheep over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, 
corner somewhat worn, and foot of upper hinge 
starting; still a good copy; some off-setting from 
binding to corners of the title page; with early 
ownership note of W. Danby to front pastedown, 
and a number of manuscript annotations, see 
below.  

  

First edition of a charming book of road maps 
from London to Edinburgh, detailing the post-
roads between with two cities both via 
Coventry, Litchfield and Carisle, and via York, 
Durham, Newcastle and Berwick, with 
connections in between. The attractive 
engraved maps by Procker give details of towns 
and villages, natural features and terrain. 
Opposite each map are listed main roads and 
main crossroads, together with details of lords 
of the manor and coaching inns. 

 

 In his preface the author deplores the fact 
that neither subscriptions nor time allowed him 
to include more information on history, 
antiquities, produce and commerce. Mostyn 
John Armstrong (fl. 1769-1791), surveyor, 
mapmaker and publisher first worked in 
partnership with his father Andrew Armstrong 
(1712-1784). From 1779 he was employed as 
county surveyor for Norfolk (see Worms, p. 24). 

There are a number of early ink annotations in 
the margin of plate 18 (‘for the continuation of 
the road from North Allerton to Darlington see 
plate 23d’), and a note regarding change of 
ownership at Grange Hall on the North 
Allerton to Wetherby road. 
ESTC n16384; Fordham, Road-Books, p. 31; Shirley, 
British Library T.ARM-1a; Worms, British map 
engravers, 2011, p. 24. 

  
 [TRAVEL ALBUM.] Reise-Erinnerung. 

Photo album cum scrapbook with 375 
photographs. 1870 – 1889.       
 £1750 

Photo Album, 4to (340 x 260mm), ll. 30 of grey thin 
board, manuscript title page with four stanzas of 
poem, surrounded by plants, leaves and flowers; 
each opening with 6 to 8 photographs and a few 
photo lithographs per page, in all 375 photographs 
and 12 photo lithographs, surrounded by elaborate 
hand-drawn frames, with city arms or symbols in 
the centre; frames in black ink, with gilt highlights; 
special design for world’s fair images for Vienna, 
Hamburg, Paris with integrated design, with a 
special page for the art exhibition to accompany the 
Vienna world’s fair; contemporary roan over sturdy 
boards, with brass raised corners and clasp; a.e.g.  
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 A very attractive private photograph album, 
compiled with flair in a scrapbook style. This 
beautifully presented album documents various 
European travels through well-framed shots of 
iconic buildings and monuments. A skilled 
amateur photographer, the compiler was also a 
talented artist; each of the leaves of the album 
has detailed architectural framing showing the 
various national flags of the countries visited, as 
well as landscape scenes, statues, and captions. 
The artist has reflected the architectural and 
aesthetic style of each place, and some of the 
hand-drawn decoration is exquisitely detailed: 
the photographs of Bern and Lausanne for 
example, are offset against a riot of pen-and-
ink foliage. In addition to city vistas and 
landmarks are interior art gallery shots.  
Of particular interest are the photos taken at  

the Vienna and Paris World’s Fairs of 1873 and 
1878, and the Hamburg Industrial Exhibition. 
The compiler was evidently not only well 
traveled, but also interested in progress, culture 
and industry. People do not feature here, giving 
the albums a timeless quality and producing a 
remarkable record of late nineteenth-century 
continental civic architecture. 

The following cities, countries and events are 
represented: Berlin (45), Leipzig (7), Dresden 
(14), Saxony (16), Prague (10), Austria / Vienna 
(36), World’s Fair (Vienna) 1873 (40), The Art 
of the World’s Fair (8), Salzkammergut (8), 
Bavaria / Munich (36), Rhine Valley, (28), Bonn 
(16), Frankfurt a. M. (10), Switzerland (46), 
Paris  (24), Exposition Universelle 1878 (12 
photo lithographs, Amsterdam/Brussels (8), 
Bremen (7), Hannover (7), Harz Mountains, 
(7), Hamburg Exhibition of Trade and Industry. 
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